
ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE TOWN OFFICIALS

OF THE

TOWN of PAXTON
MASSACHUSETTS

FOB THE

Year Ending December 31. 1952

The Hoy le Pr""". 91 Exchange St.. Worcester. Man.

-



ANNUAL REPORT

OF THE TOWN OFFICIALS

OF THE

TOWN'of ,PAXTON ·
Massachusetts

FOR THE

Year Ending December 31, 1952

The Hoyle Press, 91 Exchange St., Worcester



ARTHURJ.CROMPTON

Selectman

Born July 16, 1893

Died October 8, 1952

CHARLES L. PORTER

Water Commission

Born April 30, 1892

Died April 16, 1952

CARL L. WHITTEMORE

Board of Appeals

Born May 9, 1894 .

Died October 11, 1952



Town Officers for 1952

Moderator

JESSE E. MILLS

Town Clerk

LESLIE E. ROBINSON

Treasurer

MARIO N E. MACCABE E

Collector of Taxes

MARIO N E. MACCABEE

Constables

A~GUSTUSW. OATL EY

Tree Warden

WILLIAM O. WYLIE

FRED R. DIFLE Y

Selectmen

LOUIS T. HAMBLIN
SHERMAN S. LUDDE N
ARTHUR J. CROMPTON

(Deceased )

Term Expirse 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Board of Public Welfare

JOSEP H S. LANGEVIN
GEORGE G. CARLSO N
RUTH B. McKINLEY

Term Expires ) 953
Term Expires 1954.
Term Expires 1955



6

Assessors

FRED E. WATSON
GEORGE C. HUNT
ROBERT A. BE LEY

School Committee

HARRY CLARK
M. LAWRENCE PRICE
CHARLES C. CRAIG

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Municipal Light Board

GEORGE T. DEWEY, Jr.
ROBERT C. HARRIN,GTON
DEANE O. HOWLAND

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Cemetery Commission

H. RENO KENNEN, Jr.
G~ORGE MACCABEE
JOSEPH .R. PEARSON

Water Commission

NORMAN H. OSGOOD
CHARLES L. PORTER (Deceased)
FRANKLIN G. FLEMING, Jr.

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

. i Library Trustees

HAROLD R. LEFFINGWELL
(Resigned)

LAURENS SEELYE
MIRIAM W. DEWEY
MI~TON P. LADD
VERNA E. HOWLAND
HA*RY E. WHITCOMB

Term Expires 1953

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955
Term Expires 1955



7

Planning Board

HERBERT F. WENTWORTH
FRANKLIN G. FLEMING, Jr.
BERNARD R. READON
HAROLD F. HANSEN (Resigned)
REUBEN H. O'JANNE

Board of Health

THOMAS P. CUNNINGHAM
RICHARD C. DeLONG (Resigned)
SALLY H. STANSFIELD

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955
Term Expires 1956
Term Expires 1957

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955

Wachusett Regional High School

JESSE E. MILLS Term Expires

APPOINTMENTS BY THE MODERATOR

Finance Committee

REUBEN H. 0'J ANNE
HILTON CUNNINGHAM
WILLIAM J. LaMOTTE
J. ARDEN WOODALL
,MERVYN E. RICHARDS
ROBERT C. BRUCE

Term Expires 1953
Term Expir es 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1954
Term Expire s 1955
Term Expires 1955

Tellers for Town Election

MRS. ETTA E. ROBINSON
MRS. MARY ST. MARTIN

MRS. MARGUERITE HOYT
MRS. SUMNER TAYLOR



8

APPOINTMENTS BY THE SELECTMEN

Care of Town Clock

WILLIAM O. WYLIE

Supt. of Streets

WALTER V. PIKE

Dog Officer

CARL H. JOHNSON

Sealer of Weights and Measures

WILLIAM O. WYLIE

Care of Flag and Common

ROBERT SHEEHAN

Building Inspector

FRED E. WATSON

Inspector of Wires

ROY M. WENTWORTH

Moth Superintendent

GEORGE L. McGOVERN

Plumbing Inspector

THOMAS F. HARNEY, Jr.

Forest Fire Warden

FRANK G. HATSTAT



9

Measurers of Wood and Bark and Field Drivers

ELLIOT CROUCH
CHARLES C. CRAIG FRED R. DIF~Y

Board of Appeals

RAYMOND J. LANTINEN
FRANKLIN G. FLEMING, Jr.
AU:GUSTUS P. MULLANEY
REUBEN H. O'JANNE
CARL L. WHITTEMORE (Deceased)

Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1955
Term Expires 1956
Term Expires 1957

Alternate Member, Board of Appeals
ROBERT C. BRUCE

Police Officers

DONALD W. SISTARE, Chief
GEORGE G. KARLE, Sergeant

WILLIAM O. WYLIE AUGUSTUS W. OATLEY

Special Police Officers

RICHARD PADGETT JOSEPH WHITCHER
GEORGE MACCABEE ROBERT C. BRUCE

GEORGE G. CARLSON, (State Highway Rep.)
ALDEN W. ABBOTT, (State Highway Rep.)

JOSEPH W. HIMELMAN (State Highway Rep.)
FOSTER T. BORDEAUX, (State Highway Rep.)'

F. WYMAN ROGERS, (Boynton Park) . .
HOWARD CRESWELL, (School)



~ .'; -: ;

10

'Committee for Town Garage

GEORGE C. HUNT FREDERICK G. ANTELL
WALTER V. PIKE HAROLD A. MARTIN. . .' , " , '

REUpEN H. O'JANNE HERBERT F. WE NTWO RTH
FRANKLIN G. FLIEMING, Jr. BERNARD R. REARDON
HAROLD F. HANSEN WILLIAM: J. LaMOTTE
LOlfIS T. HAMBLIN SHERMAN S. DUD DEN

, ' ARTHUR J . CROMPTON, (Deceased) <,

; :' : Committee for Observance of Halloween

CLARENCE S. ST. GEORGE
CHARLOTT E S. ST. GEORGE RICHARD C. DeLONG
CHARLES , C. CRA~G RUTH SHERBURNE
LAURENS C. SEELYE RUTH B. WENTWORTH

JEROME F. MURPHY

Election Officers-Presidential Primaries

ETTA E. ROBINSON
LORA M. TAYLOR
JOHN!H. STANSFIELD
LILLIAN B. SISTARE

MARY A. ST. MARTIN
MARGUERITE L. HOYT

MARGARET L. MURPHY
MARY T. TRUM

State Primaries

li);t1TA 'E. ,ROBINSON
ISABEL C. MOOR
JOHN H. STANSFIELD
CIJI F,FORD A. DARWIN
VIOLA C. PRENTICE
MARY T. TRUM

MARGUERITE L. HOYT
MARY A. ST. MARTIN
FREDERICK A. COOK

DONALD G. WYMAN
LILLIAN B. SISTARE
BERNICE J. OATLEY



11

Presidential Election

ETTA E. ROBINSON
LOYEJOY C. HARRINGTON
ISABEL C. MOOR ,
EDITH S. START
MARION E. HUNT
CHARLES A. CRAIG
CHARLES C. CRAIG
FREDERICK A. COOK

VE RNA M. POTTER
M. lOLA WITKOWSKI

MARY T. TRUM
CHARLES B. STEVENS

ANNA MILLER
MARY M. ROSS

JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN
JOHN H. STANSFIELD

Appointments to Fill Vacancies

GEOR,GE C. LaMOTTE
ELWIN K. YONG
ALDEN H. JACOBSON
CONSTANCE G. GREEMAN

Board of ,Health
Water Board

Planning Board
Library Trustee

, ,



12

REPORT
OF THE

TOWN CLERK

VITAL STATISTICS

BIRTHS

FEBRUARY L

. 2 Holly Jean, daughter of George F. and Janice M.
; . : . (Stone) Ahearn.

18 . Deborah Dawn, daughter of Richard G. and Shirley
B. (Wilde) Padgett.

21 Susan Elizabeth, daughter of David J . and Mary
(Tashkaplian) Albro.

26 David Neal, son of Norbert W. and Molly M. (Tread
way) Plamondon.

MARCH

11 John Francis, son of Frank and M. Patricia (Mul­
laney) Ranta.

12 Janice Beth, daughter of Norman C. and Greta S.
(Oberg) Dodge.

21 Melanie Ann, daughter of Edmond R. and Bernadeen
O. (Smith) Rochette.

APRIL

16 Jeffrey Steven, son of George C. and Helyn L. (Austi­
kolins) LaMotte.



13

MAY

11 Barbara Lee, daughter of David D. and Mary C.
(Geer) Everleth.

21 John James, son of Arther J ., Jr. and Carol E.
(Sheehan) Crompton.

JUNE

2 Deborah, daughter of Floyd W. and Martha (Morris)
Church.

6 Glenn Stephen, son of Raymond V. and Beatrice C.
(Murphy) Kauppila,

13 Chester Donald, son of Donald M. and Elizabeth M.
(Stuart) Rossier.

13 Rodney Smith, son of Lloyd S. and Olive A. (Ayotte)
Jenkins.

24 Jennifer Marie, daughter of Louis L. and M. Doro­
thea (Johnson) Harper.

JULY

22 Sharen Lee, daughter of Kenneth A. and Patricia A.
(O'Hearn) Cutting.

SEPTEMBER

30 Barbara Ann, daughter of Francis W. and Ruth E.
(Franklin) Ryan.

OCTOBER

2 Robert Dennis, son of Michael and Emily S. (St.
George) Santoro.



14

12 Barbara Ellen, daughter of Harry, Jr., and Ruth E.
(Wharton) Wright.

26 William Arthur III, son of Mervyn E. and Elizabeth
(Muir) Richards.

NOVEMBER

6 Stephan Arthur, son of Arthur J. and L Carol
(Madsen) Manzi.

8 Elizabeth Marie, daughter of J ames and Beatrice
(Kelly) Kelley.

30 Gordon Richard, son of Edmond J. and Stasia L. (Pie­
terwcz) Faucher.

DECEMBER

16 Jacklyn Ann, daughter of Franklin G. Jr., and Jean­
nette (Hamel) Fleming.

29 Wayne Alan, son of Norman and Esther (Farmer)
Schonberg.

30 Linda Karen, daughter of Carl and Alice (Wiberg)
Larson.

MARRIAGES

FEBRUARY

16 John J . Wood, Jr., of Cherry Valley and Gladys E.
Clockedile of Paxton

MAY

17 Walter D. Wilde, Jr., and Louise Neill of Paxton.

24 James T. Lavoie of Auburn and Phyllis L. Robinson
of Paxton.

•



15

30 Lawrence A. Girouard, Jr. of Paxton and Claire Me­
Dermott of Worcester.

JUNE

14 Richard D. Faucher of Paxton and Elna L. David
of Worcester.

28 Milton P. Ladd and Erna (Kring) Ryder of Paxton.

JULY

14 Sumner Foskett of Paxton and Margaret A. Terk­
anian of Spencer.

19 Hugh B. Wylie of Paxton and Evelyn R. Ericson of
Auburn.

22 Charles W. Clarkson and Ellen (Aspinall) Smith of
Paxton

AUGUST

4 Kenneth A. Cutting of Shrewsbury and Patricia A.
O'Hearn of Paxton.

9 Samuel J. Staiti of South Barre and Rachel H. Pierce
of Paxton.

NOVEMBER

8 Ronald K. Johnson of Paxton and Constance C. Green­
leaf of Oxford.

15 Bruce K. Wylie of Paxton and Joyce L. Eames of
Worcester.



16

DEATHS

MARCH

Y. M. D.
31 Augusta M. Voorneveld 84 5 16

(Broncho pneumonia)

APRIL

16 Charles L. Porter 59 11 17
(Cerebral hemorrhage)

MAY

26 Patrick J . Donnelly 88 - -
(Generalized arteriosclerosis)

JUNE

15 Lawrence P. Greenman 81 5 15
(Uremia)

25 Mary E . Pike 76 ' 5 28
(Cerebral Thrombosis)

OCTOBER

8 Arthur J. Crompton 59 2 22
(Arterioscelerotic heart disease)

11 Carl L. Whittemore 58 5 1
(Coronary artery disease)

NOVEMBER

7 Helen F. (Burke) Foy 65 - -
(Uremia)

8 Elizabeth Marie Kelley - - -
(Intrauterine asphyxia)



17

DECEMBER

28 Victoria (Dupre) Emond 68 10 16
(Arteriosclerotic heart disease with myocardial dam­
age (old)

LICENSSES ISSUED IN 1952

265 Resident Citizen Fishing
100 Resident Citizen Hunting
147 Resident Citizen Sporting
10 Resident Citizen Minor Fishing
50 Resident Citizen Womens' .Fishing
1 Resident Citizen Trapping
2 Duplicate

11 Resident Citizen Sporting & Trapping (Free, over
70 years)

11 Resident Military or Naval Service ('Free)
1 Resident Old Age Assistance, and Blind (Free)

Paid DIvision of Fisheries & Game

Dog Licenses

93 Males
29 Females
50 Spayed

3 Kennel
1 Transfer

Paid Town Treasurer

$1,946.00

$426 .25



18

Report of Voting at Annual Town Meeting

March 3, 1952

Article 1. Election of Town Officers.

Article 2. Acceptance of Reports of Town Officers
and acceptance of the budget, item by item, presented by
the Finance Committee with changes voted from the floor
at the meeting.

The following action was taken under the vote on
the budget.

Voted to increase the Town Accountant's salary from
$400.00 to $500.00.

Voted to transfer amount for Reserve Fund from
.Overlay Surplus.

Voted to raise and appropriate $2800.00 as the Town's
share of the cost of Chapter 81 Highway Maintainence.

Voted to raise and appropriate $1500.00 as the Town's
share of the cost of Chapter 90 Highway Maintainence.

Voted to raise and appropriate $2000.00 as the Town's
share of the cost of construction under Chapter 90 on
Marshall St.

Voted to transfer $1875.35 from Highway Equip­
ment Fund to Highway Equipment Maintainence Fund.



19

Voted to raise and appropriate $5500~00 for snow
removal.

Voted to add street lights as follow:

Pleasant St., north
West St.
Holden Rd.
Grove St.
Whitney Dr.
Spring Dr.
Camp St.
South St.
Suomi - St.
Streeter Rd.

2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2

Voted to raise and appropriate $1315.00 to cover
operating expense of street lights.

Voted $3500.00 for Board of Public Welfare expenses.

Voted to reduce Old Age Assistance from $5500.00
to 4500.00

_ Voted to increase Veteran's Benefits Aid from $1000.00
to $1500.00.

Voted to appropriate the money received from the
Dog Fund to the Richards Memorial Library.

Voted not to have an observance (public) of Fourth
of July.

Voted to appropriate $100.00 for Halloween.

Voted that $141.25 be used from the amount under
Insurance to pay the 'charges of Surety Company for
bonds of Town Officers.



>

20

Voted to transfer $5790.00 from surplus to the Water
Dept. expense account.

Article 3. Voted under budget.

Article 4. Voted to authorize the Town Treasurer
with the approval of the Selectmen to borrow money from
time to time, and to renew any note or notes of the Town
in accordance with section 17, Chapter 44, of the General
Laws.

Article 5. Voted under Article 2. (Fourth of July)

. Article 6. Voted to appoint the American Legion
Post as a committee for the observance of Memorial Day.

Article 7. Voted to give the Fire Dept. compensation
for their services.

Article 8. Voted under Article 2. (Dog Fund)

Article 9. Voted to transfer $300.00 from the "Illig
Fund" to the "Illig Property Maintainence Fund."

Article 10. Voted under Article 2. (Street Lights)

Article 11. Electric Light Dept. Article. Voted to
accept as printed.

Article 12, 13, 14, 15, Voted under Article 2. (High­
way Dept.)

Article 16. Voted to raise and appropriate $3500.00
for the purchase of a new tractor with bucket loader.



21

Article 17, Voted to raise and appropriate $405.00
for the purchase of a new sand spreader.

Article 18. Voted to raise and appropriate the sum
of $600.00 to provide vacation and sick leave pay to em­
ployees of the Highway and Water Dept.

Article 19. Voted to authorize the Board of Fire En­
gineers to sell surplus wooden extension and roof ladders
belonging to the Fire Dept.

Article 20. Voted to authorize the Selectmen to ap­
point a committee, to include the Planning Board, to study
the question of a Town Garage.

Article 21. Voted to accept the list of J uros as pre­
pa red by the Selectmen.

Article 22. Moved and seconded to pass over the
Article. ($1000.00 to the Planning Board for services for
an architect for plans of a Town Building.)

Article 23. Voted under Article 2. (Water Dept.
expense.)

Article 24. Voted to raise and appropriate $4500.00
for water extensions, $2800.00 for Holden Rd. and $1700.00
for Grove St.

Article 25. Voted to raise and appropriate the sum
of $1095.30, as voted in the budget, as the Town's share
of the assessment of the Wachusett Regional School Dis­
trict for the current year.

Article 26, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37. Voted to accept
them collectively as printed. (Laying out and obtaining



22 ·

easements for right of way by Selectmen of Brichwood
Rd ., Ridgewood Rd., Meadowbrook Dr . and Franklin St.)

Article 27. Vot ed $1.00 for the purchase of an ease­
ment in Birchwood Rd.

Article 30. Voted $1.00 for the purchase of an ease­
ment in Ridgewood Rd.

Article 33. Voted $1.00 for the purchase of an ease­
ment in Meadowbrook Dr.

Article 36. Voted $1.00 for the purchase of an ease­
ment in Franklin St.

Article 38. 39, 40. .Voted to pa ss over these Articles.
Voted to adjourn.

Respectfully submitted,

Leslie E . Robinson
Town Clerk



23

LIST OF JURORS .

Harry A. Osgood

Alfred E. Belanger

Floyd W. Church

Stanley H. Moor

Lawrence M. Price

Lucien A. Manzi



24

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD .OF SELECTMEN

The members of the Board of Selectmen organized on
March 6, 1952 with Louis T. Hamblin as Chairman, Sher­
man S. Ludden as Clerk, and Arthur J. Crompton as third
member.

P ermits were iss ued during the year for new buildings,
remodeling and repairs at an approximate cost of
$420,400.00

The following licenses and permits were iss ued during
the year.

Junk Dealers
Auctioneer
Common Vicutallers
Sunday Soft Drink
Inn Holders
Cafe License
Package Store
Driving School
Nursery School

1
1
5
4
1
1
1
1
1

m

Another in our ser ies of Town Official meetings wa s
held in November. It wa s well attended and worthwhile.

We are deeply shocked at the death of Selectman Arthur
J. Crompton. Arthur had rendered long and faithful ser­
v ice in various capacities to our Town. His loyalty and
sense of j ustice were constant examples for all our public
"or' lants.



25

We replaced the piano in Allen Hall as the old one
was worn out beyond repair.

A new electric drinking fountain has been installed in
.~ .... ~anquet Hall.

LOUIS T. HAMBLIN, Chairman
SHERMAN S. LUDDEN, Clerk

Board of Selectmen



26 '

REPOR T
OF THE

BOARD OF HEALTH

The Board of Health again urges all Paxton residents
to report to us an y communicable diseases.

The following diseases wer e reported during the year:

8 Mumps
1 German Measles
3 Measles
2 Dog Bites
1 Scarlet Fever
1 Tu berculo sis

In June, through the cooperat ion of the Worcester
County Tuberculosis Association and the Massachusetts
Department of Health, we were able to have a Chest X-ray
Survey made. Th e r eports show tha t thre were 403 per­
sons X-rayed whi ch was 58.15 % of the eligible population.
We wish to thank all who participated in the planning
and tho se who worked ISO hard to make the Survey a
successful one.

The following appointments were made by the Board:

Thomas F. Harney, Jr., Plumbing Inspector
Sumner E . Taylor, In spector of Animals and Slaughtering

Leslie E. Robinson, Burial Agent

The following licenses were issued:
3 Methyl Alcohol
7 Milk and Cream
2 Oleomargarine
1 Pasteurization



27

1 Nursery School
2 Recreation Camps

We think all will agree that the Dump is well cared'
for, and we would call your attention tlo the dumping
hours. On Saturday from 9 - 5, and on Sunday morning
from 9 - 12 m. This year we had constructed a small
shelter for the caretaker.

The garbage collections have increased considerably
this past year. There were 57 new homes added to the
route, and another 33 will be added shortly. We believe
that townspeople feel that the service has been excellent.

In June, Richard C. Delong resigned from the Board
as he was moving from Town. Mr. Delong had served
competently as chairman since this Board's organization
in 1950. We were sorry to lose Mr. DeLong but were
fortunate when Mr. George LaMotte agreed to become
a member.

Our Board meets regularly on the first Thursday of
each month, and we hope that the townspeople will feel
free to call on us at any time for assistance. The co-opera­
tion of the Town Officials and residents throughout the
past year has been appreciated.

Respectfully submitted,

THOMAS P. CUNNINGHAM,
M.D. ,

Chairman
GEORGE C. LaMOTTE, -

Third Member
SALLY H. STANSFIELD,

Clerk



28

THOMAS P. CUNNINGHAM, M. D.

36 Pleasant Street

Worcester, Mass.

January 22, 1953
Board of Selectmen
Paxton
Massac husetts

Gentlemen:

Thank you very much for your advise and cooperation
while I have served on the Board of Health.

My fe llow board members and the members of the other
Boards have been helpful , and my assoc iation with them
has been most pleasant.

However, this year I will not be able to serve and ask that
my name be withheld from the r enomination. The new hos­
pital at St. Vincent's will take up a great deal of my t ime;
and I do not wish to be on the Board of Health, if I can not
have the t ime to do a good job.

Sincerely,

THOMAS P. CUNN INGHAM,
M.D.



29

REPORT

OF THE

PLUMBING INSPECTOR

Gentlemen :

I am pleased to submit my report for the year J an. 1,
to Dec. 31, 1952:

Plumbing Permits Issued
P lumbing Inspections

50
92

(There are two inspections for each permit, a rough­
ing and a final, and at times ther e are three. If the work
does not comply with the regulations, it must be corrected
and inspect ed.)

P ermits issued fo r sept ic tanks
Permits issued for cess pools
P ermits issued for sewerage dispo sal
Inspections for above '

14
34

systems 2
112

Two inspections are r equired fo r each in st aJIlation,
one when the excavation is ready so t hat a test can be
made to determine the type of inst all a ti on t hat will be best
suited for t he type of soil and a final inspection when the
installa t ion is r ead y to be covered and back filled , and on
a number of occasions , I have been reques ted to locate the
best suitable location.

Two additional faulty sewer age systems in the center
of Town hav e been rectified. They no longer overflow into
the Town sur face drain, and I wi sh to thank the owners
for their whole hearted co-operation and good-will in elim­
inating these offensive conditions.



30

Under the New State Regulati ons, certain soil tests
must be mad e by the Board of Health of the Area contain­
ed in proposed Sub-Divisions before approval by the Plan­
ning Board. Two of these Sub Divisions were viewed,
inspected for surface drainage and the soil tested by the
infiltration method to determine the suitability for drain­
age of sept ic tanks or cesspools,-The results were affirm
ative and approval by this department was granted .

. A case of very unsanitary and obnoxtious condit ions
in and around a group of Buildings located close to the
shore of a pond that overflows into one of the r eservoirs
wa s over come by serving noti ces and ev ict ing the occu­
pants of three of the buildings and serving notice that these
buildings were not to be occupied until conditions were
made suitable t o the regulations of the Board of Health.

Respectfully submitte d,

THOMASF. HARNE~ h.
Inspector of Plumbing



31

REPORT

OF THE

TREE WARDEN

I hereby submit the following report for the year 1952

Appropriations

Expenditures:
Spraying Trees
Planting Trees
Trimming and

removing Trees
General Care

Balance

. $160.00
72.00

305.00
97.50

$650.00

$634.50

$15.50

15 Maple Trees were given to the town last spring by
Mrs. Spaulding.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED DIFLEY,
Tree Warden



· .

32

REPORT

OF THE

MOTH CONTROL

There were 845 gypsy moth nests located and des
troyed this year.

One of our elm trees was found to have had the dutc
elm disease and had to be destroyed.

Appropriations
Expenditures

Balance

$200.0
196.25

$3.75

Respectfully submitted

GEORGE L. McGOVERN
Moth Supt



33

REPORT

OF THE

SWIMMING POOL COMMITTEE

Most of the primary object ives of the original Swim­
ming Pool Project have now been accomplished and the
funds voted at the Special Town Meeting of Oct. 3, 1951
have been spent . In addition to these funds made available
by the Town, hundreds of hours of effort have been contri­
buted by a large number of interested citizens. Following
is a list of some of the major items which have been accom­
plished:

1. Clear ing of t ree s and brush from approximately two
acress.

2. Purchase and donation of about eight acres of land
directly adj acent to the pool area and ball field.

3. Const r uction of a retaining dam for the control of
water flowing into the pool area.

4. Constr uct ion of channel to cont rol flow of water out
of t he pool area.

5. Removal of approximatly 10,000 cu. yds . of muck
from the pool area.

6. Gravel fill for pool area to bring about proper con­
tour and grade, amounting t o approximately 5,000
cu. yds.

7. Rough grading of the area sur rounding the pool.

8. Exploration, excavat ion, and construction of a clay­
filled earth dam with neces sary pipe and control



34

val ve. The val ve was donated by an intrested cit izen
and saved the expenditure of about $250.00.

9. Constructi on of over flow diversion channel.

The pool is r oughly 150 x 200 ft. and provides a max­
imum dep th of approximately eight feet and will have a
capacity of nearly a million ga llons of water . At present

. the water is su pplied by natural run-off and several springs
directl y with in the pool or adjacent areas. Illig pond is at
such a level that it may be used as addit ional source should
the springs prove inadequate in extremely dry seasons. The
use of thi s pond would require the repair of the old dam, a
diversion channel, and suitable means of f ilter ing or
chlorination.

Although the pool pro per has been constructed, there
still remain sev eral projects f or the full development and
use of t he ar ea :

1. Construction of a small over-flow flume for control
of depth of wate r in the pool.

2. Sanding of beach area, and shallow end of pool.

3. Rip-rap of steep face of dam.

4. Final grading and seeding.

5. Road way and parking ar ea.

6 Lighting,

7. Sanitary Facilities.

8. Connection of water supply with Illig Pond.

9. General clearing of br ush in the vicinity of the pool
area.

10, Bath house.

11. Fireplace, shelter, and picnic tables.



35

Some of these developments can be spread out over a
number of years but there are others which should be com­
pleted this year in order to be able to put the swimming
pool to use this summer. An article is included in the War­
rant to cover the most essential of the remaining projects.

It is felt that the construction of the swimming pool is
just one of several recreational projects which should be
carried out during the next few years. It is further suggest­
ed that a parks and recreation committee be established to
continue the efforts toward a well organized development
of the Illig property for receational purposes.

Bernard Reardon, Chariman
Herbert Wentworth, Clerk
M. Lawrence Price
Walter Pike
Clifford Darwin
William McKinley
Leroy Clockedile
Franklin Fleming
Alden Jacobson
Rouben 0'J anne



36

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD OF ASSESSORS

Number of Polls Assessed
Tax on each P oll
Rate of Taxation

Value of Assessed Personal Estate--
Stock in Trade $5,450.00
Machinery 89,673.00
Live Stock 45,995.00
All other tang ible Per . Prop. 3,100.00

405
$2.00

$34.00

$70,355.88

$144,218 .00

$2,045,467.00

$1,901,249.00

$4,903.41
64,642.47

810.00

$308,674.00
1,592,575.00

. Total Taxes Assessed

On Personal Estate
On Rea l Estate
On Polls

Total Value of Assessed Estate

Taxes for State, County, and Town Purposes,
including overlay:

Total .

Value of Assessed Real Estate­
Land exclusive of buildings
Buildings exclusive of land

Total



37 ..

Number of Live Stock Assessed:

Horses
Cows
Bulls
Heifers
Swine
Sheep
Fowl
All others
Acres of land Assessed
Number of Dwellings Assessed

RECAPITULATION

16
350

10
10
14
18

5,175
182

8,962a,-27,526 ft.
374

Total Appropriations
Appro . to be taken from Available Funds
Debt and Interest Charges
Reti rement Fund
State Parks and Reservations
Stat e Audit of Municipal Accounts
Count y Tax
Tuberculosis Hospital
Overlay of Current Year
Under E stimate 1951 County Tax
Gross Amount to be raised
Estimated Receipts
Net Amount to be Raised by Taxation

Respectfully submitted,

$95,110.66
27,490.00

9,660.00
1,516.44

168.56
243.35

3,918.84
1,739.66
2,000.00

133.91
141,981.42

71,625.54
70,355:88

Fred E. ·Wats on, Chairman
George C. Hunt. Clerk
Robert A. Beley

Board of Assessors



38

REPORT
OF THE

RICHARDS MEMORIAL LIBRARY

For the Year 1952

Income :

Town Appropr iat ion
Dog Fund
F rom In vested Trust Funds
Credit
Insurance For Dam ages
From Town F or New Furnace
1951 Balance Brought Forwar d

Total

Expenditures:

Salary Librar ia n
Salary Substitute Librarian
Salary Janitor
Salary Cle~'k
Books & Maga zines
Lights
Water
Fuel
Repai rs
Miscellaneous

Total

*Balance
*$1,015.00 for new f urnace

$1,740.00
370.85
885.46
10.00
15.00

775.00
457.43

$600.00
36.75

500.00
50.00

867.33
46.61
20.00

147.50
*1,565.64

103.24

$4,253 .74

$3,937.07

$316.67



39

The sum of $82.57 in Fine Money turned over to the
Town Treasurer.

Respect fully subm itted,

LAURENS C. SEELYE , Clerk

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT

. I herewith submit my for th annual report as Librarian .
of Richar ds Memorial Library for t he year 1952.

Total Circulation

Adult Fiction
Adult Non Fiction
Adult Magazines
Juvenile Fiction
Juvenil e Non Fiction
Juvenil e Magazines
Number of Volumes Purchased

Adult
Juvenile
Number of books borrowe d
Vocati onal pamp hlets borrowed

7,737

2,866
619
420

2,817
680
325
347
214
133

9
85

Our circulation shows that your library has been a
busy place t his last year.

Respect full y submitted

ANNA J. HATCH, Libr ar ian.



40

REPORT

OF THE

Wachusett Regional School District Com.

The organization of the Wachusett Regional School
District Committee was unchanged from the previous year.
All incumbents being either reappointed or re-elcted. Mem­
bership of the Committee was as follows:

Holden:

Rudolph Lindgren
W. Gould ing Warren
George W. Lyman

Paxton:
Charl es C. Craig
J esse E. Mills

Princeton:
J ohn Hubbard
Leslie E. Poole

Rutland:
. J ames L. Wood

David A. Darrah

Ster ling :
Mrs. Clara R. Brown
Robert W. Mason
At the Annual Meeting,

Term Expires

1952
1952
1953

1952
1954

1952
1953

1952
1952

1952
1954

held March 10, 1952, the



41

Officers of the previous year were re-elected, namely r

Chairman Leslie E. Poole
Vice-Chairman Robert Mason
Secretary George W. Lyman
Treasurer W. Goulding Warren

Princeton
Sterling ,

Holden
Holden "

During the year, the Committee held 23 regular meet­
ings and 7 special meetings.

Final plans and specifications for the high school con- '
struction were approved by the School Building Assistance
Commi ssion. Several sets of these plans and specifications
were sent out to various cont ractor s, and we advertised for
bids.

•Bids for th e const r uct ion were opened at Holden High
School on March 7, 1952.

After due consideration of all bid s received for ,the
gen eral contract, the sub contracts, and the alternates, the
following contract awards were made:

General Construction Contract to J. W. Bishop Com­
pany of Worcester, Mass., in the amount of $1,978,447;00.
Rough grading, roads, walks, and paving to Gargolinski
Bros. of Sterling, Mass., in the amount of $164,594;00.
Finish grading, seeding and plantng to the Eastern Tree' &
Landscaping Corp. of Dedham, Mass., in the amount of
$69,998.00. Kitchen equipment to the Wrought Iron Kitch­
en Equipment Company of Boston, Mass., in the amountof
$24,122.00. :

Candidates for the position of Clerk of The Works were
interviewed and on April 28th, the Committee entered into
a contract wth Colonel George H. Schumacher of Northboro,
a retired army engineer with many years of experience in
all phases of construction to his credit. ' " ,



42

The Committee received permission from the Emergency
Finance Board to borrow $2,500,000.00 with which to
finance the construction and equipping of the school. It was
decided that it would be best to borrow this money in two
bond issues. One of $1,500,000.00 and anothed to be made
next year in the amount of $1,000,000.00. Details of the bond
issue are recorded in the Treasurer's report.

On August 4, 1952, the Committee found it necessary
to call in The Walter Reed Corp. of Boston to handle the
cont ract for roads, walks paving and rough grading Set­
tlement was made with Gargolinski Bros. and a contract
to complete the work was made with The Walter Reed
Corp., in the amount of $145,221.00.

Sub-Committees were set-up to work on the study-and
select ion of equipment necessary to put the school into op­
erat ion. Consider able time has been spent on this work and
sam ples have been brought in for inspection.

In November, the Wachusett Committee was ap­
proached by the West Boylston School Building Committee
looking for a solut ion to their school housing problem. They
asked to have a decision as to whether or not they could
buy-in to t he present Wachusett Regional School District or
whether or not they would be able to send pupils to the high
school on the tuition basis. After due consideration, the Com­
mittee informed the West Boylston group that tuition
pupils could be accepted for a limited period on the opening
of the school, and that the question of West Boylston buying­
in to the Wachusett Regional School District would have to
be left open for future discussion. .

In order to expedite work on selection of equipment
for operation of the school, the Committee appointed Mr.
Bunker of Holden as Superintendent of the Wachusett



43

Regional High School for one year affective Januar y 1,
1953. Mr. F ogg of Sterling was appointed as Assistant Su­
perintendent of the Wachusett Regional High School for
one year, affective J anuary 1, 1953. Both men are present­
ly serving as Superintendents of two or more of the towns
now making up the District.

Following is a report on the status of the construction
work:

The Building

The contract fo r the construction of the Regional H igh
Sch ool Building was let April 7, 1952. It provides f or sub­
stantial comp letion with in 585 consecutive calenda r days,
which would make the completion date November 13, 1953.
Work actu ally commenced on May 1, 1952, wi th the staking
out of the Nor theast corner of the building but , due t o
weather cond it ions , excavation for f oundations did not com­
mence until May 14t h . Progress during the earl y part of t he
summer was slow, due to excessve r an and some delay in
completing the rough grading of the site under a previous
contract. During July and August labor strikes contributed

. to futher delay. Laborers, Plumbers, Carpenters, an d Steel
Workers were out for short periods. Then the general st eel
strike, which was nationwide, stopped the production of
steel and delayed this project over a month.

At this date, the concrete foundations are complete with
the exception of those at the Northwest corner of the bu ild­
ing under the rooms near the Auditorium stage. Practically
a ll of the st ructural steel is on the site and is in place on
Units "A" and "B" (the E. end of the build ing) . Br ick walls
are complete and the roof is on the one stor y portion of
Unit "E," (shop section). Other brick walls have been
part ially erected along the South side of the building and on
the Science section of Unit "A".



44

The mechanical trades, i. e. Plumbing Heating, and
El ect r ical keep their installations well ahead of the building
construction and have cau sed no delay so far to the general
progress. The underground and concealed plumbing work
is ap proximately 70% complete, ha ving been installed under
the Gymnasium and Auditorium sect ions where no str uc­
ur al progress ha s been made, except foundations. The elec­
trical concealed lines are .likewise well in advance of gen­
eral construction. The heating installations to date consist ,
mainly, of pipe runs in t re nches . The boiler r oom walls
have been substantially completed, but the floor and roof
have not been star ted. Th e boiler fou ndat ions are in and
the boilers have been set . Also, va r ious pieces of equ ipment
have been store d in the Boiler Room, but no mechanical
work has been done. All of the Mechanical Trades have stock
piled mater ial an d equipment in excess of immediate needs
in order to forestall delay in procurement due to un foreseen
conditions beyond their cont ro l.

The gen eral progre ss dur ing the months of November
an d December was somewhat above that est imate d, due to

favorable weather condit ions . At present, how ever, it is
slow and is exp ected to remain slow for the next two months.

Grading annd Municipal Work.

The completion of the rough grading over the entir e
site was contract ed for with the Walter Reed Corporation of
Boston in Au gust 1952. All rough grading of the Recr eation
Area , P arking Area, the main entrance road. service r oad,
and areas outside of t he buildi ng ha s been substantially com­
pleted, and storm water drains with catch ba sins have been
cons t ructed.

The municipal work, which includes the water, sewer ,
and elect rical services have shown practically no progress.
Th e water main from the st re et to the building was install-



45

ed in July in order to supply the contractor with water.
None of the water mains or fire hydrants around the build­
ing have been installed. The underground electric service
line from the building to where the Power Company will
terminate its pole line is complete. The pole line has not
been constructed. No sewer lines or manholes have been
constructed.

Based upon the fixed contract date for completion, i. e.
November 13, 1953, the progress of the entire project should
have been approximately 45%.along on December 31, 1952.
It was estimated to be approximately 23 '10 along on that
date.

Therefore due to the delays listed above, it is probable
that the school building will not be completed until the
spring of 1954.

In the months ahead, the equipment procurement pro­
gram will be stepped up and the problem of lining up a
teaching staff will be considered. Thus, the new Wachusett
Regional High School should be ready for full operation in
September of 1954.

GEORGE W. LYMAN,
Secretary



46

REPORT
OF THE

Wachusett Regional School Dist. Treasurer

The year 1952 was one of considerable moment in the
financial activity of the , Wachusett Regional School Dis­
trict. With the signing of t he contract f or the constr uct ion
of the new school by the J. W. Bishop Company of Worces­
ter in April, it became immediately necessary to provide
f unds to meet our obligations. While the total over-a ll bond
issue of $2,600,000 had been author ized. by the five towns of
the District, of which only $100,00 had been issued in 1951,
on advice of financal counsel it was decided t o limit the sale
of bonds to $1,500,000 in 1952.

In accord with this plan $1,500,000 in coupon bonds,
dated June, 1952 and maturing $75,000 annually over a
period of twenty years, were sold to the lowest bidders. The
Fir st Boston Corporation and Hornblower & Weeks, at
$100.319 for a 1.90 % coupon rate. At this pr ice t he net in­
t er est rate is approximate ly 1.866 %. which is considered
very sat isfacto ry by your committee. Four othe r bids on
these bond s r an t o a high of $100.038 fo r 2'% coupons .

It is contemplated t hat the balance of $1,000,000 in
coup on bon ds t o com plete the financing of t he school will be
sold ear ly in 1953 when the market appears most favorable.

In order to meet the requirement s of our present and
anticipat ed funded dept f or the year 1953, on November
21st the District Committee vot ed to appropr iate the sum
of $124,822.50. After applying cr edit s of cash on hand,
certain reimbursements from the State and est imate d in­
ceeds of the bond s, totaling the sum of $59,822.50, the net



47

assessment of the five town of the District for debt obliga­
come from the temporary reinvestment of part of the pro­
tions was placed at $65,000 as follows:

Town Precentage Assessment

Holden 45 $29,250,00
Paxton 9 5,850.00
Princeton 11 7,150.00
Rutland 15 9,750.00
Sterling 20 13,000.00

While the possibility of using the academic portion
of the new school beginning in September of 1953 is highly
problematical, it was felt by the committee that every­
thing possible should be done to bring about this favorable
result. In anticipation of possible success in this endeavor it
was necessary to provide funds for the operation of the aca­
demic sections for four months of 1953 before December
Lst, 1952 in order to conform to the terms of the District
agreement. It wa s therefore voted by your committee to ap­
propriate the sum of $75,000 for this purpose under the fol­
lowing headings to be assessed as indicated:

COSTS OF OPERATION

-

Item No. 1 General Control
2 Expenese of In struction
3 Operation of School Plant
7 Special Charges

$ 5,000.00
50,000 .00
10,000 .00
10,000.00

$75,000.00



48

ASSESSMENTS

High School
Enrollment
Oct. 1, 1952

272
30
44
63
91

Town

Holden
Paxton
Princeton
Rutland
Sterling

Assessment

$40,800.00
4,500.00
6,600.00
9,450.00

13,650.00

The situation as to the possible opening of the aca­
demic sections in September 1953 is to be reviewed by the
committee the latter part of January and, if it is determined
that such opening is out of the question, the major portion
of the assessment will be withdrawn by proper notice be­
fore February 1st, 1953.

A financial statement of the Wachusett Regional School
District as of December 31, 1952 follows:



MAIN AC A DEM IC WING

REPORT OF
WACI-IUS~TT

REGIONAL
SCI-IOOL
DISTRICT
COMMITTEE

AUDITORIUM FOUNDATIONS



ARCHITECT'S SKETCH OF WACHUSETT REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL



FI R5T fLO:)P, PL A N

WACHU S[~TT REGIONAL HIGH SCH0 :>L
HOL D E.N , MA SSAC HU SE.1TS

L. W.!'>IUGGS ASSOCIATES . ARCHITECT:;.



1952
1954

1952
1952

T erm Expires
1952
1953

The organization of th e Wachusett R egional School Di stri ct Committee w
un ch an ged from the previou s year. All incumbents being either re-appointed 0

re-elected. M ember ship of th e Committee was as follows:
Holden: T erm Expires Princeton:

Rudolph Lindgr en 1952 John Hubbard
W. Goulding Warren 1952 Leslie E . Poole
George W. Lym an 1953 Rutland:

Paxton: James L. Wood
Charles C. Craig 1952 David A. Darrah
Jesse E. Mill s 1954 Sterling :

Mrs. Clara R . Brown
Robert W. M ason

10, 1952, th e Officer s of the previou

For the Year 1952

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY

At the Annual M eeting, held M arch
year were re-elected, nam ely:

Chairman , Leslie E . Poole, Pr incet on ; Vi ce-Chairman , Robert M ason, Sterling
Secret ary, George W. Lym an , Holden ; Treasurer , W. Goulding Warren , Holden

During th e year, th e Committee held 23 regul ar meetings and 7 special
meetings.

Final plan s and spec ifica tions for the high school cons truc tion wer e approve
by the Scho ol Building Assistan ce Commission. Sever al set s of these plans an
spec ifica tions wer e sen t out to vari ous contractors, and we adver tised for bids

Bids for constru ction wer e opened at Hold en High Scho ol on M arch 7, 1952.
Aft er du e conside ra tion of all bid s received for th e genera l contract, the

sub-con tracts, and th e altern a tes, the following contract awa rds were mad e:
Gener al Co nstruction Con tract to J. W. Bishop Co mpa ny of Worcester,

M ass., in the amount of $ 1,978,447.00. Rough gra ding , road s, wa lks, and pavin
to Gargo linski Bros. of Sterling, M ass., in the amo unt of $ 164,594.00. Finis
grading, seeding and planting to the Eastern Tree & Landscaping Corp . of Dedham,
M ass., in the amo unt of $69,998 .00. Kitchen equi pment to the Wrought Iron
Kitchen Equipment Compan y of Boston, M ass., in th e amount of $24,122.00.

Candidates for the positio n of Clerk of The Works were interviewed and on
April 28th, the Co mmittee en tered into a con tra ct with Colonel George H. Schu­
macher of Northboro , a retir ed army engineer, with man y years of experience i
all ' ph ases of construction to his cr edit.

The Committ ee received per mission from the Emer gen cy Finan ce Board to
borrow $2,500,000 .00 with which to finan ce the construction and equipping of
th e school. It was decid ed th at it would be best to borrow thi s money in two bon d
issues. One of $ 1,500,000.00 and ano ther to be mad e next year in the amount of
$ 1,000,000.00 . Deti als of the bond issue are recorded in th e Treasurer 's Report.

On Augu st 4, 1952, th e Committee found it necessary to ca ll in The Walter
Reed Corp. of Boston to handle th e contract for road s, walk s, paving and rough
gra ding . Settlement was mad e with Gargolin ski Bro s. and a con tract to complete
th e work was mad e with The Walter Reed Corp., in th e amount of $145 ,221.00 .

Sub -Committees were set up to work on the study and selection of equipment
necessary to put the school into opera tion. Consider ab le time has been spent on
thi s work and samples have been bro ug ht in for inspecti on .

In November, th e Wachusett Commi ttee was approached by th e West
Boylston School Building Committee looking for a solu tion to their school housing
problem . They asked to have a decision as to whether or not they could bu y-in
to the pr esent Wachusett Regional School District or whe the r or not they would
be able to send pupils to the high schoo l on the tuition basis. Aft er due con-

j



sideration, the Committe: i.nforme~ th e West Boy~ston group th at tUItIOn pupils
Id be acce pted for a limited penod on the op enIng of th e school, and th at th e

co
u

tion of West Boylston bu yin g-in to th e W achusett R egional Sch ool Di strict
qU~ld have to be left op en for future di scu ssion .
\li0 In order to expe dite work on selec tion of equipme n t for ope ra tion of th e school,
h committee appo in ted Mr. Buk er of Holden as Superintendent of the W achusett

k : gional High School for one yea!", effective J anuary 1, 1953. M~. Fo gg ?f Sterling
appoin ted as Assistant Superin tendent of th e W achusett Region al HIgh Sch oolwas . . S

f I' one year, effec tive J anuary 1, 1953. Both men are presently serving as uper-
.Otenden ts of tw o or more of th e towns now making up th e Di strict.
In Following is a rep ort on th e status of th e construc tion work:

THE BUILDING
T he contract for th e cons truc tion of the Region al Hi gh Sch ool Building was

Jet on Apr il 7, 1952 . It provides for substa n tia l completion within 585 consecutive
calenda r days, whi ch would mak e th e completion dat e November 13, 1953. W ork
actually comme nce d on M ay 1, 1952, with th e staking out of the Northea st corner
of the building but, due to weathe r condi tions, excavation for foundation s did not
commence until May 14th. Progr ess during th e ea rly part of th e summe r was slow,
due to exce ssive rain and some delay in completing th e rough grading of th e site
under a previous cont ract. During July and Augu st , labor strikes con tr ibuted to
furt her delay . L aborers, Plumbers, Carpenters, and Steel Workers were out for
short pe riods. Then th e gene ra l steel strike, which was nationwide, stopped th e
production of stee l and delayed thi s project over a month. .

At thi s date, th e conc re te foundations are complete with th e exce p tion of those
at the Northwest corner of th e building under th e rooms near th e Auditor ium stage .
Practicall y all of th e struc tural stee l is on th e site and is in pl ace on Units " A"
and "B" (the E. end of th e building ). Bri ck wa lls a re complete and th e roof is
on the one-story portion of Unit " B," (shop section ). Other brick wall s have
been partially erec ted along the Sou th side of th e building and on the Scien ce
section of Unit "A."

The mech ani cal trades, i.c. Plumbing, H eating, and Electrical , keep th eir
installation s well ahead of the bui lding const ruc tion and have ca used no delay so
far to th e gene ral progr ess. The under gr ound and concealed plumbing work is
approx imate ly 70% complete, having bee n installed under th e Gymnasium and
Auditorium sections where no struc tu ral progr ess has been mad e, excep t founda­
tions. The elec tr ica l concealed lin es a re likewi se well in advance of gen eral
construction . The heating install ation s to date consist, m ainly, of pipe runs in
trenches. The boil er ro om wall s hav e been substantia lly completed, but th e
floor and roof have not been sta r ted. The boiler foundation s are in and th e
boiler s have been set . Also, various pieces of equipme nt have been sto re d in th e
Boiler Room, but no mech anical work has bee n done. All of th e M echanical
Trad es have stock-piled materi al and eq uipme n t in excess of immediate need s in
ord er to for estall delay in p rocurem ent due to unforeseen conditions beyond th eir
con tro l.

The gen eral progress during th e months of November and December was
some wha t above th at estimated, due to favorabl e weather cond itions . At present,
however, it is slow and is expected to remain slow for the next tw o months.

GRADING AND MUNICIPAL WORK
. The completion -of th e rough gr ading over th e en tire site was con tracted for

WIth th e W alter Reed Corporation of Boston in Au gu st, 1952 . All rough grading
of the R ecreation Area, Parking Area, th e main en trance ro ad, service road, and
areas ou tside of th e building has been substa n tia lly completed, and storm water
drains with ca tch basins have been construc ted .

The municipal work, which includes th e water, sewer, and elec trical services,
have sho wn pract ically no progr ess. The wa te r main from th e stree t t o th e build-



ing wa s installed in July in order to supply t.he. con tra cto r wi t~ water. None of t
wat er mains or fire hydrants around the building have been installed. The unde
gro und electric service line fro m th e building t? where the Power Comp an y wi
terminat e its pole line is complete . The pole line has not been construc ted .
sewer lines or manholes have been construc td .

Based upon th e fixed con trac t date for completion, i.e. November 13, 195
th e progress of th e en tire project sho uld have been ap proximately 45% alo
on December 31, 1952. It was estima ted to be approxima te ly 23% along on th
date.

Therefore, du e to the delays listed above, it is proba ble th a t th e sch
building will not be completed until th e spring of 1954.

In th e months ahead, th e equipment p rocurement program will be stepped u
and th e pr oblem of lining up a teaching sta ff will be conside red. Thus, the ne
Wachusett Region al Hi gh School should be read y for full operation in Septembe
of 1954.

R espectfully submitte d - GEO R GE W. LYMAN , Secre ta ry

The year 1952 was one of considerable moment in th e finan cial act rvity 0

the Wachusett Region al School Di strict. With th e signing of th e con tract for th
construction of th e new scho ol by the]. W. Bishop Com pan y of Worcester i
Ap ril, it becam e immedi ately necessary to provide funds to meet our obligations
While th e total over -a ll bond issue of $2,600,000 had been authorized by th e fiv
towns of the Di strict , of whi ch only $ 100,000 had been issued in 1951, on advic
of finan cial counsel it was decided to limit th e sale of bonds to $ 1,500,000 in 1952

In accord with thi s plan , $ 1,500,000 in coupon bonds, dat ed June 1, 195
and maturing $75,000 annually over a per iod of twen ty years, wer e sold to th
lowest bidd er s, The First Boston Corporation and H ornblower & Weeks, a
$ 109.3 19 for a 1.90% coupo n rate. Again st this price th e net interest rat e i
approximately 1.866 % whi ch is con sidered very sa tisfac tory by your committ ee
Four other bid s on th ese bonds run to a high of $ 100.039 for 2% coupons.

It is contemplated th at th e balan ce of $ 1,000,000 in coupo n bonds to com
plete th e finan cing of th e school will be sold ea rly in 1953 when th e market appear
most favo rable.

In orde r to meet th e requirements of our pr esent and anticipated funde
debt for the yea r 1953, on November 21st, the D istrict Committee vot ed to appro­
priate th e sum of $ 124,822.50. Aft er applying credits of cash on hand, cer tai
reimbursements from th e State and estimated incom e fro m the temporar y re
investment of part of th e proceeds of th e bonds, tot aling the sum of $59,822.50
the net assessment on th e five towns of the Di strict for deb t obliga tio ns was place
at $65,000 as follows:

6% DEBT AND INTEREST CHARGES
T own Percentage Assessment

Holden 45 $29,250 00
Paxton 9 5,850 00
Princeton 11 7,150 00
Rutland 15 9,750 00
Sterling 20 13,000 00

While the possibility of using the academic portion of th e new school beginning
in September of 1953 is highl y problem atical, it was felt by the commi ttee th at
everything possible should be done to bring abou t thi s fav or abl e resul t. In
anticipation of possible success in thi s endeavor it wa s necessary to provide funds
for the opera tion of the academic sections for four months of 1953 before
December 1st, 1952 in orde r to conform to the terms of th e Di strict agreement.
It. was th er efore voted by your committee to appropria te the sum of $75,000 for
thi s purpose under th e following headings to be assessed as ind icated :

REPORT OF THE TREASURER



COSTS OF OPERATION
Item No. 1 General Control
Item No . 2 Expenses of Instruction
Item No.3 Operation of School Plant
Ite m No. 7 Special Charges

ASSESSMENTS

$ 5,000 00
50,000 00
10,000 00
10,000 00

$75,000 00

$ 8,767 64
50,000 00
10,000 00

124,822 50
10,000 00

933,984 8239,74 1 25

800,000 00

$ 23,848 89
133,984 82

Cash:
Maintenan ce Account
Construction Account

High School
Enrollment

Oct. 1, 1952 Town Assessment
272 Holden $40,800 00
30 Paxton 4,500 00
44 Princeton 6,600 00
63 Rutland 9,450 00
91 Sterling 13,650 00

T he situa tion as to the possible opening of the academic sections in September ,
1953 is to be reviewed by the committee the latter part of January and, if it is
determined that such opening is out of the qu estion, the major portion of this
assessment will be withdrawn by proper notice before February 1st, 1953.

A financial statement of the Wachusett Regional School District as of
December 31st, 1952 follows:

Statement as of December 31st, 1952
ASSETS LIABILITIES

Appropriation Balances:
# 1 General Control
# 2 Expense of Instruction
# 3 Operating School Plant
#6 Debt and Interest
# 7 Special Charges
School Construction a/c

-u S. T reasur y Bills

1953 Revenue Account
Accounts Receivable:

Assessments due in 1953:
Holden $70,050 00
Paxton 10,350 00
Princeton 13,750 00
Rutland 19,200 00
Sterling 26,650 00

140,000 00

D .
I'SlJ;ned and Prin ted by

$1,137,574 96 $1,137 ,574.96
*Treasury Bill: $100,000 due January 2, 1953, Discount 1.75%

$100,000 due February 5, 1953, Discount 1.95%
$600,000 due March 5, 1953, Discount 2.02%

DEBT ACCOUNTS
Net Funded Debt $1,595 ,000 00 Coupon Bonds, 6/1 /51

Interest 2.20% , Payable
$5,000 yearly through
1971 $ 95,000 00

Coupon Bonds, 6/1 /52
Interest 1.90%, Payable
$75,000 yearly through
1972 1,500,000 00

$1,595 ,000 00 $1,595 ,000 00

Respectfully submitted,
W. GOULDING WARREN, Treasurer



/

· . . .' ~<e

.. -
AGRICULTURE AND WOODWORKING SHOPS AND CORNER OF ACADEMIC WING



WACHUSETT REGION AL SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT

As of December 31, 1952

ASSETS

Cash :

Mai nte nance Account
Cons t ruction Account

*U. S. Treasury Bill s '

1953 Revenu e Account

As sessm ents due in 1953:
Hold en
Paxton '
Princeton
Rutland
Sterling

$23,848.89
133,984.82

800,000.00

39,741.25

$70,050.00
10,350.00
13,750.00
19,200.00
26,650.00

140,000.00

$1,137,574.96

LIABILITIES

App ropriation Balances:

No. 1 General Control
No. 2 Expense of Inst ru cti on
No.3 Oper ating School Pl ant
No. 6 Debt and In terest
No.7 Special Cha r ges
School Const ru ction AIc

$8,767.6"
50,000.00
10,000.00

124,822.50
10,000.00

933,984.82

$1,137,574.96

*Treasury Bills: $100,000 due J anuary 2, 1953, Discount 1.75 %
$100,000 due F ebruary 5, 1953, Discount 1.95 %
$600,000 due Marc h 5, 1953, Discount 2.02 %



_ .... · _ n__· · ·~. ·_.. ..
--_~_._----_ .._......-

Net Funded Debt
DE BT ACCOUNTS

$1,595,000.00 Coupon Bonds, 6/ 1/5 1 In te rest 2.20 %
Payable $5,000 yearly th rus 1971 95,000.00

Coupon Bonds, 6/ 1/52 Inter est 1.90 %
payable $75,000 yearly thru 1972 . 1,500,000.00

$1,595,000.00 $1,595,000.00

W. GOULDING WARREN, .
Treasurer

eno



51

REPORT
OF THE

DOG OFFICER

Dog Bites (3)
Dogs Dest r oyed (1) $2.00
Dogs Claimed by Owners (2)
Dogs Sold (1) $3.00
Sheep killed by dogs damage pa id by county
All Dogs on assesors list have been licensed for the year

1952

Respectfu lly submitted,

CARL H. JOHNSON
Dog Officer



I
'I
I

I,
L

52

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Department of Corporation and Taxation

Division of Accounts

State Hou se, Boston 33

June 23, 1952

To the Board of Selectmen

Mr. Louis T. Hamblin, Chairman
Paxton, Massachusetts

Gentlemen:

I submit herewith my report of an audit of the books
and acounts of the town of Paxton for the period from
March 14, 1951 to Febuary 28, 1952, made in accordance
with the provisions of Chapter 44, General Laws. This is in
the form of a re port made to me by Mr. Herman B. Dine,
Assistant Director of Accounts.

Very tr uly yours,

FRANCIS X. LANG
Director of Accounts

Mr. Francis X. Lang
Director of Accounts
Department of Corp orations and Taxation
State House, Boston

Sir:

As directed by you, I have made an audit of the books
and accounts of the town of Paxton for the period from



53

March 14, 1951, the date of the previous audit, to February
28, 1952, the following report being submitted thereon:

The financial transactions, as recorded on the books of
the several departments receiving or disbursing money for
the town or committing bills for collection, were examinee!
and checked.

The books and accounts of the town accountant were ex­
amined and checked in detail. The ledgers were analyzed,
the appopriation accounts being checked to the town meet­
ing records or appropraitions and transfers voted, and a
balance sheet, showing the financial condition of the town
on F ebruary 28; 1952, was prepared and is appended to this
report.

The books and accounts of the town treasurer were ex­
amined and checked. The r ecorded receipts were analyzed
and compa red with the t ax collector 's records of payments
to the treasurer, with the records of the several departments
in which money wa s collected for the town, and with the
other sources from which money was paid into the town
treasury. The payments by the treasurer were checked to
the warrants issued by the selectmen authorizing the treas­
urer to disburse town funds and with the accountant's
books.

The cash book foot ings were verified, and the treas­
urer's cash balance on February 28, 1952 was proved by
reconciliation of the bank balances with stat ement s fur­
ni shed by the banks of deposit, by examination of the sav­
ings bank books, and by actual count of the cash in the office.

The maturing debt and interest payments were verified
by comparision with the amounts falling due and with the
cancelled securities on file.

The securities and savings bank books representing the
investment of the trust and investment funds in the custody



54

of the town treasurer and t he trustee were examined and
listed, the income being proved and the withdrawals being
verified.

The records of payroll deductions fo r f ederal taxes
and the county retirement system were examined and
checked, and the payments to the proper agen cies were
verified .

The r ecor ds of tax title t ransactions were examined
and checke d.

The books and accounts of the collector of taxes were
examined and checked. The commitments of taxes and
motor vehicle and trailer excise were au dited and r econciled
with the warrants of the assessors commit t ing the accounts
for collection. The Collector's cash books were foote d. the
paym ents to the treasurer by the collector were checked to
the treasurer's and the acoun tant's books, the aoatemen .s
we re compared wi th the as sessor's r ecords of ab atements
granted, and t he outstanding accounts were listed and rec­
onciled with the accountant's ledger.

The surety bonds of the officials r equi red by law to fur­
nish them were examined and found to be in proper form.

The books and accounts of the municipal light and
water departments were examined and checked. The re­
corded charges were proved, the payments to the treasurer
were verified, and the outstanding accounts were listed and
r econ ciled with the controlling accounts.

The outstanding tax, motor vehicle and trailer excise,
elect r ic light and water' accounts were verified by mailing
notices to a number of persons who ses names appeared on
the books as owing money to the town, the replies received
thereto indicating that the accounts, as listed, are correct.



55

The records of licenses ond permits issued by selectmen,
the town clerk, and by the police and health departments
were examined and checked, and the payments to the State
and the town were verified.

The records of charges for rentals of municipal build­
ings were examined and checked, the payments to the treas­
urer being verified.

In addition to the departments mentioned, the books
and accounts of the sealer of weights and measures and of
the public welfare, veterans' services, school, library, and
cemetery departments were examined and checked, the pay­
ments to the treasurer being verified.

Is is recommended t hat all departments sending out
bills for collection notify the town accountant promptly of
the total amount of such bills , in order that the ledger may
at all times reflect the true condition of the departmental
accounts r eceivable.

In addition to the balance sheet, there are appended to
this r eport tables showing a r econciliation of the treas­
urer's cash, summa r ies of the tax, motor vehicle and trailer
excise, tax title, and departmental accounts, as well as table
showing the tran sactions and conditions of the trust and
in vestment funds.

During the audit cooperation was re ceived from the
various town officials, for which, on behalf of my assist ant s
and for myself, I wish to express appreciation.

Respectfully submitted,

HERMAN B.. DINE
Assistant Director of Accounts



56

REPORT
OF THE

WATER COMMISSIONERS
For the year 1952

Receipts from Metered Water
Receipts from Installations
Rental of Hydrants

Total Receipts

$7,732.34
1,851.28
1,325.00

$10,908.62

The Water Department had at the end of 1952 out­
standing bills amounting to $371.01. It is expected that
these bills will be collected very soon.

There were 39 new connections completed during 1952,
which now brings tI:e total water connect ions to 290.

There were two new water extensions completed during
1952, one on the Holden Road, with 702 feet of 6 inch pipe
and the other on Grove Street with 354 feet of 8 inch pipe
used.

New Developments

Bel Arbor Drive-800 feet of 6 inch pipe.
Orchard Drive-250 feet of 6 inch pipe.
This pipe was installed by the developer.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANKLIN FLEMING, Ch.
NORMAN OSGOOD
ELWIN YOUNG

Board of Water Commissioners



57

REPORT
OF THE

BOARD OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Appropriation (Gen. Relief and Dis-
abili ty Assistance) $3,500.00

Federal Reimbursement, Dis. Asst. 1952 257.50

$3,757.50

Expenditures: (General Relief)

Case .No. 2
Case No. 48
Case No. 51
Case -No. 54

(Disability Assistance)

Case NO.1
Case No.2
Case No. 3

Postage

Total Expenditure

$229.42
360.00
971.35
229.00

$375.00
788.41
186.88

$1,789.77

$1,350.29
.45

$3,140.51



58

Balance, Town Account, Dec. 31, 1952
Balance, Federal Acct. Dec. 31, 1952

(allotted but not received)

Total Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

Respectfully submitted,

$616.99

60.00

$616.99

GEORGE G. CARLSON, Ch.
RUTH B. McKINLEY, Clerk
JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN,

Third Member

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Balance, Jan. 1, 1952
Appropriation (trans. from reserve)
Federal Reimbursement

Expenditures

Balance, Fed. Acct., Dec. 31, 1952
Balance, Town Acct., Dec. 31, 1952

Total Balance Dec. 31, 1952

. $2.65
800.00
129.00

$131.65
1.22

$931.65
798.78

$132.87

$132.87



59

AID TO DEPENDENT CHILDREN

ADMINISTRATION

Balance, Jan. 1, 1952
F ederal Reimbursement

Expended

Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

$16.74
00.00

$16.74
00.00

$16.74

Respectfull y submitted ,

GEORGE G. CARLSON, Ch.
RUTH ' B. McKINLEY, Clerk
JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN,

Third Member
Frederick E. Casey
Welfare Agent
Hours at Town Hall
Monday 3-5 P. M.

BUREAU OF OLD AGE ASSISTANCE

Balance, Jan. 1, 1952
Appropriation, 1952
F ederal Reimbursement

$180.64
4,500.00
2,587.45

$7,268.09



60

Expenditures:

Case No. 12
Case No. 26
Case No. 36
Case No. 38
Case No. 39-B
Case No. 43
Case No. 46
Case No. 49
Case No. 55
Case No. 56

Balance , F ed. Acct., Dec. 31, 1952
Balanc e, Town Acct., Dec. 31, 1952

Total Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

$734.15
948.00

1,029.99
682.29

8.64
962.50
843.22
120.33
449.11

9.16

$194.36
1,286.34

$5,787.39

$1,480.70

$1,480.70

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE G. CARLSON, Ch.
RUTH B. McKINLEY, Clerk
JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN,

Third Member

OLD AGE ASSISTANCE ADM.

Appropriation
Expenditures

Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

$75.00
00.00

$75.00



61

FEDERAL GRANT ADM.

Balance, Jan. 1, 1952
Federal Reimbursement

Expenditures:

Supplies and Postage
Assoc. Meetings
Adminstration Expense

Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

$30.41
249.76

$114.58
8.00

10.85

$280.17

$133.43

$146.74

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE G. CARLSON, Ch.
RUTH B. McKINLEY, Clerk
JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN,

Third Member



62

DISABILITY ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION

Federal Grant

Balance, Jan. 1, 1952
Federal Grant, 1952

Expended

Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

None
21.26

$21.26
00.00

$21.26

WELFARE EXPENSES-SALARIES

Appropriated $150.00
Expended 150.00

Balance , Dec. 31, 1952 00.00

WELFARE EXPENSE-CIVIL SERVICE EMPLOYEE

Appropriated $516.00
Expended 506.08

. Balance, Dec. 31, 1952 $9.92

Respectfully submit t ed,

GEORGE G. CARLSON, Ch.
RUTH B. McKINLEY, Clerk
JOSEPH S. LANGEVIN,

Third Member



63

REPORT OF THE CH.A!RLTON HOME FARM ASSN.

For the Year Ending Dec. 31, 1952

Land and Buildings
Deposit in Savings Banks
3 U. S. Bonds
Personal Property
Amount Receivable from Towns
Cash checking account

RECEIPTS

Cash on hand Jan. 1, 1952
Income from Farm
Withdrawn from Savings Banks
Received from Towns and Borders

$14,000.00
12,496.55
2,600.00
3,733.52

899.15
25.13

$535.65
700.36

1,899.30
22,065.15

$33,754.36

$25,200.46

Bills Paid
Cash in checking account

EXPENDITURES

$25,175.33
25.13

Number of Boarders 34
$25,200.46

ROBERT F. TUCKER, Pres.
LESTER P. GATES, Sec.-Treas.
CARL F. DAVIS, Auditor



64

For the Year Ending December 31, 1952

REPORT
OF THE

POLICE DEPARTMENT

6
3

19
57

Accidents
Arrests
Investigations
Motor Vehicle Tranfers

'.

School Children Protection was again provided through­
out the entire year of 1952, and Church Traffic Duty for the
first seven months.

The department again inspected property during own­
ers absence of those requesting it. Many more took ad­
vantage of this service in 1952.

The report received by this department from the Massa­
chusetts State Police, shows only 2 arrests made by them in
town in 1952. .

In 1952 the accidents were kept at a minimum despite
the rapid increase in the population of the town, and the
heavy traffic on the highways.

Respectfully submitted,

DONALD W. SISTARE,
Chief of Police



65

INVENTORY OF ROAD COMMISSIONER

As of December 31, 1952

1-0liver 77 Tractor Loader and Mowing Machine Attach.
New in 1952

1-Frink One Way Snow Plow for Truck
1-Frink V Snow Plow for Truck
2-Motor Driven Sand Spreaders
1-1 Barrel Tar Heating Tar Kettle
1-Walsh Snow Plow for Truck
1-Blow Torch
1-Road Drag
1-Road Screen
7-Tar Barrels
1-Roller Wheel Roller

nO-Cement Bricks
1-Lantern

1-Lantern
10-Torches
1-Austin Western Grader 99M
1-Frink One Way Plow for Grader 99M
1-Frink V Plow for Grader 99M
3-Long Handle Shovels
8-Worn Out Shovels
1-No. 3 Round Point Shovels
5-No. 2 Round Point Shovels
1-No~ 3 Square Shovel
5-No. 2 Square Shovels
2-Long Handle Post Hole Shovels

lO-Picks
3-Grub Hoes
3-16 Pound Sledge Hammers
1-Power Driven Grind Stone
2-Dung Forks
6-Push Brooms
2-Crow Bars



66

1-Hoe
4-Rakes
2-Cross Cut Saws
2-Splitting Wedges
1-Saw Set
1-Pruning Cutter
5-Stone Forks

14-Grass Scythes
1-Set Block and Falls (No Rope)
1-Earth Tamp
2-Stone Drills
3-Stone Wedges
1-Wheelbarrow
4-Brush Scythes
1-Manhole Frame and Cover
2-0il Cans, Five Gals.
1-18 in. Monkey Wrench
1-Paint Brush
4-Cutting Edges for Truck Snow Plow
2-Cutting Edges for Grader One Way Plow
2-Cutting Edges for Grader V. Plow
6-Shoes for One Way Plows
2-Shoes for V Plow

Wrenches
S Wrenches, Adjustables, Pliers, Chisels and Box

REPORT ON 90 MAINTENANCE

Richards Avenue
1200 Gals. T-6 Sand Cover

650 Gals. MC-3 Sand Cover
700 Gals. Amulsion Stone Cover



67

Holden Road and Grove Street
1900 Gals T-6 Sand Cover

900 Gals. T-9 Sand Cover
650 Gals. MC-3 Sand Cover

Marshall Street
600 Gals. T-9 Sand Cover

Reservoir Drive
750 Gals. MC-3 Sand Cover

West Street
1250 Gals. T-6 Sand Cover
1300 Gals. Amulsion Stone Cover

Maple Street
60 ft. of Side Drainage with 6 in. Perforated Pipe

West Street
6600 ft. Shoulder Work

Richards Avenue
2600 ft. Shoulder Work

Maple Street
300 ft. Shoulder Work

Holden Road and Grove Street
4200 ft. Shoulder Work

Marshall Street
.450 ft. Shoulder Worrk



68

REPORT ON CHAPTER 90 CONSTRUCTION

Marshall Street

Station 30 +50 -: 42 +50
Excavate and Widen to 22 ft.
Apply 18 in. Gravel
52 ft. - 12 in. Pipe
90 ft. - 24 in. Pipe
1 - 2 ft. x 4 ft. Drop Inlet
Surface with :lh gal. Ta ck Coat
5500 yds. Fill
200 ft. Cable Guard Rail
240 ft . Guard Rail



r
CHAPTE R 81- F INAL REPORT F OR THE YEAR 1951

District No. 3- Town of P a xt on

State All otment $7,700.00 Town All otm ent $2,800.00 Tot al Allo tmen t $10,500 State Pays 73.34 %

No. Road Name
Milage By Types

Mil es B.M.A. B.M.T. B.G. Gravel Dir t
Remarks-Work ot her than

All ot . E xpend . Gen . Maint,

320.00 ·245.92
110.00 39.81
340.00 : 702.41 . Gravel' patching, calcium

chloride treatment

1 Rocklan d St.
2 Mill St .
3 West St.
4 Spring St .
5 Bri gham Rd.

6 Davis St.

7 South St.
8 Ri chards Ave.
9 Pl easant St .

10 Soum i St .
11 Laurel St.
12 Terrace PI.
13 Hill St.
14 . Winter St.'
15 ' Marshall St.

0.89
0.25
2.93
1.06
1.38

1.77

0.81
2.15

1.10
0.97
0.11

· 0.71
, 0.40
, ;2.48

0.89

2.93
1.06

0.34

0.81
0.48 1.67

Sta te Highway
1.10
0.97
0.11

· 0.71

1.27

0.25

0.66

0.81

0.71

0.72

0.62

. 0.41 .

235.00
30.00

310.00
440.00
510.00

935.00

450.00
275.00

415.00
380.00

211.83
222.68
891.54
596.70
560.10

886.58

352.11
604.60

421.90
536.01

Ch. 90, 0.43 mil es
Grav el Patching

Ch. 90, Regrad e shoulder s
Surface Treatments
26 L.F. - 15" Assm, 2 HW's

replacing Gravel 400 x 14
x 6 and 150 x 14 x 6

007 Mi. new BG sur., P Ih T-4,
S 1/3 Mc-3 18' wide , 6"
grav el added Gravel 600 x
16 x 6"

Surface treatment
Chap. 90, Regrade shoulder s

Surface Trea tments
Surface Treatments



16 - Asnebumsket Rd. 0.24 0.24 190.00 28.30
17 Reservoir St. 1.22 1.22 - 160.00 133.35 Chapter 90
18 Walbridge Rd. 0.52 0.52 110.00 57.95
19 Crystal St. 0.32 0.32 35.00 171.48 Surface Treatment
20 O'Connor Rd. 0.62 0.06 0.56 70.00 97.16
21 Silver Spring Rd. 0.35 0.35
22 Camp St. 0.73 0.08 0.38 0.27 540.00 186.00
23 Grove St. 2.51 2.51 1,220.00 1,431.25 Ch. 90 1.07 mi. Surf. Treat.
24 Pond St. 0.35 0.35 45.00
25 Hillside Rd. Discontinued
26 Streeter Rd. 0.72 0.72 205.00 565.91 Regrade sho ulders
27 Maple St. 0.50 0.50 115.00 149.83 Ch. 90 0.24 Mi.
28 Holden Rd. 0.81 0.81 100.00 115.57 Ch.90
29 Turkey Hill Rd. 0.13 0.13 25.00
30 Highland Ct . 0.16 0.04 0.07 0.05 55.00 43.43
31
32 Brooks Rd. 1.00 0.45 0.55 195.00 261.34 Gravel patch
33 Sunset Lane' 0.46 0.46 42.42
34 Common St. 0.11 0.08 0.03
35 Colony Lane 0.06 0.06 60.96
36 Whitney Dr. 0.17 0.17 805.00 863.16 0.17 Mi. new BG surg., P- %

T-4, S-l/3Mc-3 (20' wide
Gravel added 900 x 20 x 4",
275 L. F . Cone. curb set

37 Center Dr. 0.07 0.D7
38 Indian Hill Rd. 0.12 0.12
39 Spring Dr. 0.13 0.13
40 Ridgewood Rd. 0.16 0.16



41 Birchwood Rd.
42 Franklin . St.
43 Meadowbrook Dr.

Various Roads
Reserve

0.10
0.06
0.07

0.10
0.06
0.07

1,110.00
770.00

SUMMARY
$5,085.87

1,986.12
3,480.30

Labor
Material
Equipment

Total $10,480.30

0.04 0.56 20.09 4.37 3.64 10,500.00 10,480.30

F. W. GUERIN, Dist. Highway Engineer



72

REPORT
OF THE

CEMETERY COMMISSIONERS

Receipts:

Lots sold and placed in
Perpetual Care

Care of Lots not in
Perpetual Care

Opening Graves

Turned over to Town Treasurer

Income on Trust Funds
Appropriation
Balance, 1951

$1,375.00

90.00
150.00

$531.37
525.00

6.93

$1,615.00

$1,063.30

Payments:

Maintenance of Cemeteries,
including general care, opening
graves and Supt. Salary $668.09

Other expenses, including Power
Mower, water connections, office
supplies, corner markers for lots
and clerical assistant 313.84

Balance

$981.93

$81.37



73

Opening another section in Mooreland Cemetery was
started during the year and will be completed this year.

Respectfully submitted,

GEORGE MACCABEE, Ch.
H. RENO KENNEN, Clerk
JOSEPH R. PEARSON

Commissioners



74

REPORT

OF THE

BUILDING INSPECTOR

To whom it may concern:-

I have received 45 permits from the Selectmen, ending
Dec. 1952.

Some personal advice has been given those seeking the
same, as well as manual labor to one in difficulty.

All buildings called to my attention have been inspected
by me.

Respectfully submitted,

FRED E. WATSON,
Building Inspector



75

REPORT
OF THE

TOWN TREASURER

FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Balan ce, Jan. 1, 1952 $66,108.26
Receipts-1952 206,902.25

$273,010.51

Payments per Warrants-1952
Balance, Dec. 31, 1952

$208,800.13
64,210.38

$273,010.51

Water Bonds
Fire Truck

OUTSTANDING DEBT

$31,000.00
2,500.00

$33,500.00

DUE ON OUTSTANDING DEBT-1953

Water Bonds-Due F eb. 1, 1953 $3,000.00
Water Bonds-Due Aug. 1, 1953
Fire Truck Note-Due Dec. 15, 1953 1,250.00

Interest
$620.00
560.00
40.00

$4,250.00 $1,220.00



C. D. BOYNTON FUND

Int. Accrued
Prin. 1952 Int.

People's Savings Bank $2,700.00 $71.07 $196.86
Wore . Five Cent Sav.

Bank 1,748.00 53.36 149.07
Wore. Cty , Inst. For

Savings 1,600.00 50.67 129.51
Wore. Mech . Sav. Bank 1,600.00 44.24 118.76

$7,648.00 $219.34 $594.20

TR UST FUND

76

Income Dog Fund
1952 1952
$885.46 $370.85
531.37 .

34.79
26.25
33.84

143.04

MARION E. MACCABEE,
Town Treasurer.

$51,872.82 $1,654.75 $370.85

$5,000.00 $125.00
1952 1952 1952

Dec. 31,
1952

$24,540.95
20,650.00

1,000.00
1,000.00
1,000.00
3,681.87

Respectfully submitted,

· 1 :

War -Bonds

Library Trust Funds
Cemetery Trust Funds
D. Russell Boynton Fund
E. D. Bigelow School Fund

. E. D. Bigelow V.I.S. Fund
Howe Farm F und

Respectfully submitted,

MARION E . MACCABEE,
Trustee



77

REPORT
OF THE

TAX COLLECTOR

1950 Real Estate Taxes

Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1951

Collected 1952

1951 Poll Taxes

Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1951
Collected 1952
Abated 1952

1951 Personal Taxes

$44.11

$8.00

$8.00

$44.11

$4.00
$4.00

$8.00

Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1951
Collected 1952

$201.79
$201.79

1951 Motor Vehicle Excises

Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1951
1951 Committment in 1952

Collected 1952
Abated 1952
Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1952

$601.77
462.91

$932.79
64.81
67.08

$1,064.68 $1,064.68



78

$64,999.47 $64,999.47

$4,903.41 $4,902.41

$744.00
66.00
2.00

$4,692.27
6.80

204.34

$2,424.24
3.40

$60,559.88
1,583.55

3.40
2,852.64

$812.00 $812.00

$812.00

$2.427.64 $2,427.64

$4,903.41

$2,427.64

$64,642.47
357.00

1952 Real Estate Taxes

Committed
Refunded

1952 Personal Taxes

Committed
Collected
Abated
Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1952

Committed
Collected
Abated
Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1952

Collected
Abated
Tax Title
Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1952

1951 Real Estate

1952 Poll Taxes

Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1951
Collected 1952
Tax Title



Interest Payments to Treasurer

$11,614.21 $11,614.21

MARION E. MACCABEE,
Collector of Taxes.

$10,305.62
545.38
763.21

$.70
17.15

$2.65
66.30
22.28

$17.85

$91.23

Total

Total

Respectfully submitted,

79

1952 Motor Vehicle Excise

$11,364.06
250.15

Poll Demands to Treasurer

1950
1951
1952

1951
1952

Committed
Refunded

Collected
Abated
Outstanding, Dec. 31, 1952



REPORT
OF THE

PAXTON ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT
For the Year Ending December 31, 1952

ASSETS
Balance Depreciafion Adjustmt'nt Bala nce

1)« . 31,1951 Additi on" Credoin fro iD)·ea r DK _31. 1952

Land $311.67 $311.67
Structures 41.17 $8.80 32.37
Transformer Station and Equi pment 9,592.10 $6,092.11 414.34 15,269.87

ce
0

Poles, Fixtures and Overhead
Conductors 28,303.95 4.384.0 1 1.621.95 31.066.04

Consumer Meters 5,132.20 40U6 244.12 22.00 5,270.24
Line Transformers 9,805.81 1,457.51 497.25 10,766.07
Street Light Equipment 5,812.54 1,656.12 260.23 7,208.43
Office Equipment 166.35 10.40 155.95
Trucks 3,243.23 117.48 3,125.75
Labratory Equipment 162.20 8.36 153.84
:Miscellaneous 878.56 34.30 84426

Total $63,449.78 $13,993.94 $3,217.23 $22.00 $74.204.49



r

Total property owned by department (depreciated value)
The Departmene has:­

Construct ion Fund
Deposits made by Consumers
Accounts Receivable
Materials and Supplies on Hand
Depr eciation Fund on Deposit in Savings Bank

Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Of th e Original Amount App rop ri ated by the Town for Con­

struction of the Plant the Department still owes
The Depa rtment owes Consumers for their Deposits

Total owed by the Department

$1,564.05
229.48

1,719.91
5,35 1.50

10,241.67

$2,000.00
227.87

$2,227.87

$19,106.62



r

Surplus of the Department:

Noles Paid out of Earnings of the Depaprtment
Appropriat ion for Construction Repaid the Town
Ea rni ng for this and pr ior yea rs invested in Plant

and other Assets

Total Liabilities and Surplus

$19,116.00
5,090.07 ,

66,877.17

$93,311.11



83

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

For the Year Ending Dec. 31, 1952

Income:-

Metered Sales to Private
Consumers

Street Lighting
Lighting Municipal BId. and

Pumping
Sal es to Other Utilities
Merchandising and Jobbing
Misc. Receipts
Interest on Depreciation Fund

Total Income

Expenses:-

$41,547.72
1,251.19

1,004.51
87.35
62.41
11.80

500.65

$44,465.63

$26,161.91Electric Enery Purchased
Maintenance Transmission and

Distribution Lines
Maintenance Consumer's Meters
Operation and Maint. St. Lighting
Salaries of Mgr. and Light Board
Gen. Office Sup. and Exp.
Rent
Legal Expense
In surance and Bonds
Transportation Expense (Trucks)
Comerc ial Salaries
Depreciation
Misc. Expenses

3,965.43
61.46

261.78
4,508.00

245.75
336.00

21.50
595.62
494.18
414.11

3,217.23
152.18

Total Expenses $40,435.15



$44,465.53

This year has proved to be a busy a year as last with
the constant building of new homes on present streets and
those in new developements.

We feel much more secure with the replacing of 3 - 50
kilo-volt-ampere transformers at the substation at city line
with 3 new 250 kilo-volt-ampere transformers at a cost of
$6,092.11. This now gives us a total capacity of 1,050 kilo­
volt amperes in substation transformers.

We feel with the restrictions on equipment as they have
been we were very fortunate to have received these trans­
formers before the winter's peak.

We r eached a peak demand December 10 of 504 kilo­
watt which was about 10 per cent more than 1951 and a kilo­
watt hour use in December of 189,000 kilowatt hours or
about 31 per cent more than December of 1951.

The department has completed the rebuilding of Grove
St. from Holden Rd. to Sunset Lane, and the entire length
of Sunset Lane from single phase to 3 phase and installed
30 kilowatt of transformer capacity at Anna Marie College.

There have been installed 16 new street lights, 47 new
meters, 67 kilowatt of distribution transformer capacity and
as above stated 600 kilowatt of added substation capacity.

We have made extensions of about 2900 feet of lines
in new developements.

Net Profit for Year

84

$4,030.48

DEAN O. HOWLAND
ROBERT C. HARRINGTON
GEO. T. DEWEY, Jr.

ROY M. WENTWORTH, Manager



85

REPORT

OF THE

BOARD OF ENGINEERS
The departm ent answ er ed nineteen calls as follows:

1 Chimney Fire
1 Car Fire
1 Barn Fire
2 House Fires
1 Shed Fir e
1 Sawmill Fire
3 Grass Fires
2 Brush F ires
2 F ore st F ires
5 calls out of town
Ther e were several calls to pump out cellars .
There were two calls t o irrigate ga rdens.
326 burning permit s were issued, and there were

sever al investigations of burning without a permit.

10 members completed t he depa rtments instruction
course on the use and r unni ng of equipment and wer e
granted badges.

Our department took part in the Auburn Firemens
Muster this yea r with good re sults.

We ar e celebrating the 50th Anniversary of Paxton
Fire Department this coming March.

Respectfully submitted,

FRANK HATSTAT
LESLIE ROBINSON
GEORGE HU NT, Jr.
GEORGE KARLE
GORDON RI CHARDS



86

REPORT

OF THE

PLANNING BOARD

The Planning Board submits its 30th Annual Report.

Good Town Planning in it's simplest terms can be
defined as intellegent forethought applied to the develop­
ment of the Town. A study plan is an outline which
attempts to set down in words, map and chart, a guide for
the different Town Boards to use in the development of
the Town. No private business today, can continue with­
out looking ahead to the efficient development of its plant,
both physical and financial. There is no basic difference
in planning for business and planning for the Community.
The difference lies in the subject, the type of objectives
to be attained. Planning a modern community is business
all the way.

One of the important tools of a town is a public im­
provement program; it's importance to the community is
to stamp the date on various proprosals of the town pro­
gram of Building, Highway, Schools, Fire Equipment, Po­
lice, Water Extensions and Recreational development. A
proper study of the needs of each department can not be
made by anyone department and be made to fit into the all
overfinancal development of the town. This program re­
quires an impartial study of the different departments and
is a function of your planning board. There has been a
misunderstanding in the past of the duties of the planning
board. Our job is to study and advise so that each depart­
ment may devote its time to the operation of the individual
board.



87

May we cite the Town of Lunnenburg which esti­
mates its Planning Board has saved the Town $200,000 in
8 years of operation.

The various needs of each department were continually
before its board.

Our problem will be more complex as the town grows;
it is much better to plan constructively, now, than look back
regretfully, later.

The Planning Board has approv~d three plans of sub-
divisions that were presented to them:

Bal-Arbor Drive - Sven Kappilia, app, 850'.
Eagle Lane - Charles Hoyle, app. 600'.
Orchard Drive - 0 Augustus Mullaney, app, 300'.

There are three more sub-divisions in the Planning stage.

We, as members of the Swimming Pool Committee,
spent many hours working on that project; and much has
been accomplished for the amount of money spent.

In April, a joint meeting of Selectmen, Board of Health
and Planning Boards was held. Our guests from Worcester
were, Charles Downe, Planning Board and Dr. Whitkow,
Health Director. The discussion was on cooperation between
city and town boards.

Work has been completed on our map of Pleasant St. at
40 scale. We hope to continue map work in 1953.

There will be an article in the warrant about charging
the cost of hydrants to the developer. A National survey
shows that 80% of the communities pay for this installation.
The safety of the new members of the Town are the respon­
sibility of the Community.

There will also be an article to bring street numbering
up to date.

I



88 ,

The Town should start the piping of the brook that goes
behind the school. This is a health hazard to the children as
well as to the whole Town.

Respectfully submitted,

HERBERT F. WENTWORTH,
. Chairman

ALDEN JACOBSON, Clerk
FRANKLIN fLEMING, Jr.
BERNARD REARDON
RUBEN O'JANNE
HAROLD HANSON (Resigned

The privilege of serving you has made it possible for
your chairman to be elected and serve as Chairman for the
Mass. Federation of Planning Boards, a non-political organi­
zation working for good of town and city government.



89 .

REPORT

OF THE

TOWN ACCOUNTANT

RECEIPTS

General Revenue:

Tax es:

Levy of 1952
Polls
Personal
Real Estate

Levy of 1951
Polls
Personal
Real Estate

Levy of 1950
Real Estate

Tax Titles

From State :
Income Tax
Corporation Tax, Business

' T r ,~ '

f.!' ::.) ., ( ,
t.:.... ~

$744.00
4,692.27

60,762.18

$66,198.45

$4.00
201.79

2,424.24

$2,630.03

$44.11

$44.11
$150.00

$150.00

$8,450.76
6,130.68

$14,581.44



· 90

Licenses & Permits:
Liquors
Stands

Court Fines

Grants andgifts - State
School Supt.
High School Transportation
Old Age Meal Taxes
Mass. School Funds

Grants - Federal
Old Age Assistance
Old Age Assistance - Adm.
Disability Assistance

From County:
Dog Fund

Total-General Government
Special Assessments :

Motor Vehicle Excise Taxes:
Levy of 1952
Levy of 1951

Total-Special Assessments

$861.00
55.50

$916.50
$3.00

$3.00

$373.01
8,000.15

241.56
1,426.99

$10,041.71 -

$2,587.45
249.76
257.50

$3,094.71

$370.85

$370.85

$98,030.80

$10,305.62
932.79

$11,238.41

$11,238.41



91

Commercial Revenue:

General Government:
Tax Collector-Demands
Town Clerk-Dog Licenses
Town Hall-Rents
Illig Place-Rents
Fire Dept.-Ladders Sold
Sealer-Fees
Dog Officer-Dog Sold

Health:
Inspection of Animals

Highways :
State-Chapter 81

Chapter 90, Maint.
Chapter 90, Const.

County-Chapter 90, Maint.
Chapter 90, Const.

Town-Tractor Rentals

Charities :
State-Temporary Aid

O. A. Assist.
Aid Dep. Children
Disability Assist.
Disability Assist. Adm.

Cities-O. A. Assist.
State-Veterans Benefits
Check refunded

$17.85
424.45
110.65
360.00

61.05
22.45

3.00

$999.45

$25.00

$25.00

$9,890.00
1,499.89
3,999.84
1,499.89
1,999.92
2,202.75

$21,092.29

$70.33
2,366.71

129.00
310.00

21.26
1,880.75

380.00
65.30

$5,223.35



92

Schools :
Outside Tuition
Milk for Lunches
Grass Seed sold
Refunded Tuition

Library:
Fines
Accident Refund
Book sold
Refund-Cash

Insurance:
Dividends

Total-Commercial Revenue

Commercial Revenue-Public .Service
Electric Light Dept .

Light and Power
Meter Guarantee
In t erest-Meter Guarantee

Depreciat ion Fund

Water Dept.:
Meter Rates
Hydrant Rentals

Total-Public Service

$203.80
538.98

17.25
259.31

$72.57
15.00

5.50
10.00

$479.90

$43,485.34
70.00
5.15

500.65

$9,074.80
1,200.00

$10,19.34

$103.07

$479.90 ·

$28,943.40

$44,061.14

$10,274.80

$54,335.94



93

Commercial Revenue:
Cemeteri es-Center and Mooreland

Perpetual Care Bequests
Care of Lots
Opening Graves

Total Cemeteries

Commercial Revenue:
In terest:

On Taxes
On School Fund
On Savings Acct .
On Library Funds
On Cemetery Perp. Care Funds

$1,375.00
90.00

150.00

$91.23
26.25

519.85
885.46
538.30

$1,615.00

$1,615.00

$2,061.09

$5,178.48
1,600.35

Total-Commercial Revenue-Intere st

Agency:
Withholding Taxes

Ret irement Funds

-Total Agency

Refunds:
Snow-Check refunded
Dog destroyed
Others

Total-Refunds

$6.25
2.00

.53

$2,061.09

$6,778.83

$6,778.83

$8.78
$8.78



,

94

Transfers:
Howe Farm--Swimming pool

project

Total-Transfers

Total Receipts

PAYMENTS

General Government:
Moderator

Salary

Selectmen
Salaries
Clerical
Postage
Travel
Floral Tributes
Dues
Others

Town Accountant
Salary
Postage
Supplies

$3,800.00

$3,800.00

$3,800.00

$206,812.25

$35.00

$35.00

$600.00
175.00

26.57
15.36
30.00
15.00
11.00

$872.93

$500.00
7.13
7.87

$515.00





96 ~

Town Clerk
Salary $200.00
Recording Statistics 42.00
Meeting 6.50
Postage & Supplies 13.30

$261.80

Elections
Tellers $275.00
Ballots 63.00

$338.00

Registration
Registrars
Salary $25.00
Printing Voting Lists 47.50
Supplies 3.50

$76.00

Planning Board
Map $350.00
Travel 52.00
Swimming Pool 450.00

. Advertising 25.12
Dues 12.50
Others 14.00

$903.62

Board of Appeals
Clerical $36.00
Registered letters 10.33
Notices 7.10

$53.43



97

Town Hall
Janitor
Fuel
Lights
Repairs .
Water
Telephone
Janitors Supplies
Water Fount
Piano
Flagpole repairs
Electric Clock

Pension Fund
Town Employees

Total-General Government

Protection of Persons & Property
Police

Patrolling
Uniforms & Badges

School Traffic
Protection of Children

$1,155.00
380.25
101.64
247.86

20.00
107.67

9.25
200.00
125.00

30.00
13.95

$1,516.44

$875.70
60.70

$744.00

$2,399.87

$1,516.44

$10,031.15

$936.40

$744.00



98

Dog Officer
Dog destroyed
Salary

Fire Dept.
Engineers

Fire Dept.
Rents
Sirens
Equipment Maintenance
Hose
Telephone Alarm
Compensation
Gasoline & Oil
Helmets & Boots
Repairs to watch
Refreshments at Fire
Express
Others

Building Inspector
Salary

Sealer-Weights & Measures
Salary
Seals

$2.00
23.00

$25.00

$400.00

$400.00

$462.50
18.00

364.52
95.00

119.98
187.50
80.21

457.24
14.00

8.55
2.25

12.17

$1,821.92

$150.00

$150.00

$25.00
1.23

$26.23



Moth Dept.
Labor

Tree Warden
Labor
Cutting Trees
Spraying Elms

99

$196.25

$229.50
245.00
160.00

$196.25

$634.50

Total-Protection Persons Property

Health & Santitation
Health

Salaries
Board & Treatment
Board & Treatment T. B.
Care & lease of Dump
Fill for Dump
Shed for caretaker
Supplies

Inspection of Animals
Inspector Salary

Inspection of Meat
Inspector Salary

$30.00
402.85
282.00
681.50
148.95
180.00

11.75

$50.00

$5.00

$4,934.30

$1,737.05

$50.00

$5.00



7





?

102

.Vacation and Sick Leave
Paid out

Street Lights
Current

Total-Highways

Charities

Public Welfare:
Salaries
Expenses
Civil Service Employee

. Old Age Assistance :
Town
Federal
Federal Adminstration
Aid Dependent Children

Veterans Benefits:
Agent salary
Agents expense
Aid

Total - Charities

$458.47

$1,251.19

$150.00
3,140.51

506.08

$3,213.66
2,573.73

133.43
789.78

$50.00
3.50

1,053.55

$458.47

$1,251.19

$37,220.06

$3,796.59

$6,719.60

$1,107.05

$11,623.24



103

Schools and Library
Grade, High and Trade:

School Committee
Superintendent
Clerical
Censu s
Teachers
J anitor
Tuition
Transportati on
Books
Suppli es
Fuel & Lights
Telephone & Office
Printing & Postage
Water
J anitor Supplies
Repair s
New Equipment
Health
Dues

School Lunches
:Milk Proj ect

Wachuset t Regional High School
Assessment

$305.00
676.80
355.67

25.00
15,453.22
2,427.03
7,364.23
8,000.00

620.42
604.90
840.84
100.17
43.18
71.04

302.14
510.21
435.91
389.13

10.00

$544.32

$1,095.30

$38,534.89

$544.32

$1,095.30



104

Richards Memorial Library
Librarian
Asst. Librarian
Janitor
Janitor Supplies
Books
Magazines
Binding books
Fuel & Lights
Repairs
New Heater
Water
Clerical
Summer School
Supplies
Petty Cash
Ashes removed

Total - Schools & Library

Recreation and Unclassified

Common
Salary
Expenses

Town Clock
Salary
Repairs

Insurance &bonds
Printing Town Reports
Memorial Day
Halloween

$600.00
36.75

500.00
18.71

774.68
62.25
53.73

194.11
547.64

1,015.00
20.00
50.00
25.00
12.85
10.00
16.35

$200.00
47.55

$60.00
12.68

3,279.90
722.68

81.20
90.90

$3,937.07

$44,111.58



,
.....

105

Illig Place - Taxes
Swimming Pool

Total - Recreation and Unclassified

88.40 ·
2,274.53

$6,857.84

$6,857.84

Publice Services:
Electric Light and Water

Electric Light Dept.
Commissioners
Clerical
Insurance
Travel & Office Expense
Meter Refunds
Employees
Current
Trucks
Gas & Oil
Meters and Transformers
Materials
Rents
Express
Tools ·
Other

Water Dept:
Salaries

$75.00
396.12
595.62
445.42

53.40
10,725.80
26,161.91

228.41
244.87

6,419.26
5,497.44

336.00
98.28
7.18
6.00

$175.00

$51,260.81

$175.00



106

Superintendent
Printing - postage
Clerical.
Others
Labor

. Trucks
Equipment
Concrete
Light & Power
Boiler

Hydrant Rentals

Extensions:
Holden & Grove Streets
Labor
Trucks
Pipe

Total - Public Services

Cemeteries
Superintendent
Labor
Trucks

,': New Mower
Maintenance
Markers

$1,200.00
35.62

100.00
11.85

1,856.71
985.18
152.69­
92.58.

599.5,1
34.65

$1,200.00

$3,788.32
415.15
296.50

$69.34
492.25
106.50
120.00

23.93
91.62

. $8,011.40

$1,200.00

. $4,499.97

$65,147.18



107

Clerical
Others

Total - Cemeteries

Interest and Funded Debts
Interest
Water Bonds
Grove Street Note
Fire Truck Loan

Maturing Debts
Water Bond
Grove Street Note
Fire Truck Loan

50.00
28.29

$1,300.00
45.25
60.91

$3.000 .00
4,000.00
1,250.00

$981.93

$981.93 .

$1,406.16

$8,250.{)O

Total - Interest and Maturing Debts

Agency
State Parks
Auditing
County Tax
County - Dog Licenses
Witholding Taxes
Retirement Taxes
Bank Charge

Total - Agency

$180.59
317.98

3,601.2'4
424.45

5,125.85
1,587.27

.90

$9,656.16 .

$11,23'1.38

$11,237.38 .



108

Trust Funds
Cemeteries - Perpetual Care
Bequests

. , " .
$1,375.00

Total - Trust Funds

Refunds
Real Estate
Motor Vehicle Excise
Polls 1952

Total Refunds ·

TOTAL RECEIPTS

SUMMARY

RECEIPTS

General Revenue
Special Revenue
Commercial Revenue

Departmental
Public Services
Cemeteries

Interest
Agency .
Refunds
Transfers

. . TOTAL

$1,375.00

$1,375.00

$559.30
313.59

4.00

$876.89

$876.89

$208,710.13

$98,030.80
$11,238.41

28,943.40
54,335.94
1,615.00
2,061.09
6,778.98

8.78
3,800.00

$206,812.25



109

Cash Balance, January 1, 1952

PAYMENTS

General Goverment
Protection, Persons & Property
Health & Sanitation
Highways
Charities
Schools & Library

Recreation & Unclassified
Enterprises
Cemeteries
Interest
Maturing Debts
Agency
Trust
Refunds

TOTAL

Cash Balance, December 31, 1952

66,108.26

$272,920.51

$10,031.15
4,934.30
4,669.18

37,220.06
11,623.24
44,111.58
6,857.84

65,147.18
981,93

1,406.16
8,250.00

11,237.38
1,375.00

876.89

$208,710.13

64,210.38

$272,920.51



r

TOWN OF PAXTON

BALAXCE SHEET- DECEMBE R 31, 1952

ASSETS LI BALlTlES

Cash : Overestimates :

In Bank and Office $64,2 10.38
Count y Tax $317.60
T. B. Hospital 97.89

Accounts Receivable:

Taxes :
$365.49

Feder al Tu e'S Withheld $415.51
Levy of 1951 $3.40 County Reti rement Fu nd 148.64
Levy of 1952 m ig Place-Rents 988.43
Polls 2.00 Dog Sold-Ccunty 3.00 ~

Personal 204.34 ~

High wa ys Machin ery- Rentals $2,202.75 0
Real Estate 2,856.04

Exce ss WW Value Taxes $109.4.0
$3.065.78 Federal Grants :

Motor Vehicle and Trailer Exelse : Public Welrare, Acete. Re<:. $625.69

Levy of 1951 $67.08 Old Age Assis ta nce 9726

L<vy ol 1952 763.21 v eterans Benefits 138.50

Unexpended Balanc es :
$830.29 Carried over $1,588.96

Ta x Ti tles : Electric Light Dept :

Possess ions $3,654.49 Depred at ion Fu nd $10,241.68
Constru ctio n Fund 1,564.05

$3,654.49 Meter Guarantee Fund 229.48



Undere stimates: Reserve F unds:
State Parks $12.03 Over lay Surplus $3,050.39
Auditi ng 74.63 Levy of 1951 420.25

Levy of 1952 339.65
$86.66 Revenue-Reserved Until Collected :

Aid to High wa ys :
Moto r Vehicle Excise $33429

State : Tn Title Revenue 3,654..49
Chapter 81 $3,247.00 Electric Light 1,719.91
Chapte r 90, Maint. 1,500.00 Wate r 13.63
Chapte r 90, Const. 4,268.77 A id to Highways 14,654.16
County :

Surplus Revenue $48,047.71Cha pter 90, Maint. $1,500.00
Chapte r 90, Const. 4,134.39

~
~

~

$14,650.16

Depa rtmental Revenue $670.40
Overdraft
Highway Equipment ?>Ia int. 170.67
Water Dept. E xpenses 2,221.40

Electric Light:
Consumers Charges 1,719.91

Water Dept. :
Accounts Receiva ble 13.93

Cemeteries:
Care of lot s 120.00

Tota l $91,503.32 Total $91,503.32



r

Net Fu nded or Fi xed Debts $33,500.00

$33,500.00

DEBT ACCOUNTS

Water Syste m Bonds
Fi re Truck Loan

$31,000.00
2,500 .00

$33 ,500.00

Cash and Securities $66,634.73

Trust and Investment Funds :

TRUST A ND I NVEST MENT ACCOUNTS

D. R. Boynton Cha ri ty Fu nd
F..dward D. Bigelow. School
Ckorge E. Bigelow, Libra ry
Richards Ml:'morial Library
Edwar-d D. Bigelow, Library
Edward D. Bigelow, Vil. Imp.
Dr. Andrew J ackson Howe
Cern. Perpetual Care Fund!!
Post War Rehabilitation
C. D. Boynton (Trustee)

$1,151.11
1,000 .00

500 .00
1,668 .87

22,373.08
1,120.16
4,736.72

20,750.00
5,3 12.93
8,022.86

Total $66,634.73 Tota l $66,634.73

Respectfufly submit ted,

r;ITA E. ROBINSOS. Town Accounta nt



ANNUAL REPORT

SCHOOL DEPARTMENT

OF THE

TOWN of PAXTON
MASSACHUSETTS

FOR THE

Year Ending December 31, 1952

The Hoyle Pr... 8 . 91 l!;xchange St., Worcester. Mass.



School Directory

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

M. Lawrence Price, Chairman
Harry Clark, Secretary
Charles C. Craig

.Term Expires 1954
Term Expires 1953
Term Expires 1955

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

William H. Buker Holden, Mass.

OFFICE OF SUPERINTENDENT

Mrs. LoisP. Drawbridge
Mrs Addie P. Wentworth

TEACHERS

Mrs Freda T. Kelsey, Principal
(Resigned 1/31/52)

Chester O. Gay, P rincipal
Robert F. Calkin

(Resigned 6/13/52)
Mrs. Mary C. Connelly
Mrs. Irma T. Gray
Mrs. Dorothy K. Wilbur
Mrs. Mary L. Williamson

(Resigned 6/13/52)
Mrs. Grace A. Winchester
Mrs. Hazel M. Gay

Holden, Mass.
Holden, Mass.

Grades VII, VIII

Grade VIII
Grades V, VI

Grades VI, VII
Grade V

Grades III, IV
Grades II, III

Grades II, III
Grade I



115

SUPERVISORS

ART, Gregory F . Bowles, Princeton, Mass.
MUSIC, Ruth S. Innes, Andover, Mass.
PENMANSHIP, Rinehart Handwriting System,

Waltham, Mass.

SCHOOL PHYSICIAN

Leroy E . Mayo, M. D.

SCHOOL NURSE

Mrs. Brenda T. Sullivan, R. N.

CUSTODIAN

Howard K. Cresswell

TRANSPORTATION

Samuel L. Clapp

ATTENDANCE OFFICER

Donald W. Sistare, Chief of Police

REPORT
OF THE

Holden, Mass .

Holden, Mass.

Rutland, Mass.

Paxton, Mass .

Paxton, Mass.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

The School Committee submits the following pages of
r eports covering the many activities of t he School Depart­
ment. It is hoped that each voter will give these reports



116

careful consideration. The committee stands ready and wil­
ling to provide additional information relative to any of its
activities. .

Center School is now operating with six classrooms but
it will be necesary to expand to eight rooms by this Fall.
The eight room is at present unfinished and an Article
has been placed in the Warrant calling for the necessary
funds to complete and furnish this room. There will be
no assembly room beginning this Fall and our analysis of
child population and attendance statistics indicates that our
prestent facilities will become inadequate within from five
to seven years. This situation has been called to the atten­
tion of the Board of Selectmen, the Finance Board, and
the Planning Board, and we now encourage the voters of
the Town to give thought to the expanding needs of the
educational system of the Town.

The Grade School enrollment has increased 100 per cent
since 1944 and has now reached a total of 159. . The total
costs have increased in proportion and will continue to in­
crease as time goes on. The School Committee will continue
to try to provide the very best of educational opportunity
to our younger generation but, at the same time, will also
operate within the lowest possible budget.

We have provided a steady pay increment for our
teachers for the past eight years so that we have just about
reached a fair comparison with surrounding towns and
cities in this respect. We plan to continue to try to attract
and hold the very best teachers and our 1953 budget in­
cludes an additional pay increment beginning September
1953.

There are many improvements which the committee
would like to introduce. Our gymnasium is inadequate,



117

more play-ground facilities are needed, a lunch-room would
be a fine addition, and physical educat ion program would
be very help ful. All of these improvements, and many
more, would be of immense value but they call for careful
planning in view of the expanding tax burden of the Town.

The committee wi shes to express it's appreciation to
the people of the Town, our Superintendent, our Teacher s,
and to our Building Custodian for the very fine sprit of co­
operation shown in these changing and difficult times.

Respectfully submitted,

CHARLES C. CRAIG
HARRY CLARK
M. LAWRENCE PRICE

FINANCIAL REPORT
OF THE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

For the year 1952

FUNDS FO R USE IN 1952

Appropriation for Grade, High, and Trade $38,286.00
Bigelow F und Interest 26.25

$38,312.25



118

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL CONTROL

Committee Salaries
Committee Expense
Superintendent Salary and Travel
Superintendent Office Expense

EXPENSE OF INSTRUCTION

$225.00
80.00

676.01
398.57

$1,379.58

Teacher Salaries
Supervisor Salaries and Travel
Sub stitute Teachers
Books
Supplies

OPERATION OF SCHOOL PLANT

Costodian Salary
Custodian Supplies
Fuel
Light
Water
Phone and Misc.

$14,316.15
1,001.31

135.76
. 621.93

604.90

$2,427.03
302.14
657.26
183.58

71.04
100.17

$H;,680 .05

$3,741.22

MAINTENANCE OF SCHOOL PLANT

Repairs and Replacements $531.02

$531.02



119

AUXILIARY AGENCIES

Health
Transportation
Tuition, High and Trade Schools
Misc.

OUTLAY

New Equipment

Total Expenditures

GRANTS FROM THE STATE

Chap. 70, State Aid
Supt. Salary
Transportation
Vocational School Aid

ACTUAL COST TO TOWN

Total Expenditures
Balance Unexpended

Total Funds Available

$389.13
8,000.00
7,105.92

12.55

$435.91

$6,028.35
373.01

6,950.00
1,050.15

$15,507.60

$435.91

$38,275.38

$14,401.51

$23,873.87

$38,275.38
36.87

$38,312.25



120

REPORT
OF THE

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS

To the School Committee and the Citizens of Paxton:

The following is t he 53rd annua l r epor t of the super ­
intend ent of school :

In September 1952, it became necessary to add a teach­
er t o t he staff of Center School.

In September 1953, with an estimated enrollment of
170 to 175, it will be necessary to add at least one mor e
teacher. Two grades in a r oom is not desirable for efficient
teaching . We have been fortu nate in the new teacher s.
Th ey are well-trained and exper ienced.

Th e reports that we r eceive from t he secondary schools
t hat tak e our graduates are, in most cases, ~~rati fying. At
Holden .High School, seve ral are on the Honor Roll.

Standardized Achi evement Tests are giv en each
year. Our pupils compare favorabl y with the norms of the
tests. We find that we should make some adjustments in
the social science st udies in the upp er grades .

Th e Committee has endeavore d to f urnish suffic ient
. supplies and textbooks. The Commit tee has been very con­
scious of a desire to keep the building in good repair. The
floors have been sa nded and polished, the walls and ceilings
have ben refinished where needed , desks ha ve been sanded,
the f r ont lawns have been re seeded and many other minor
repairs have been"made.



121

The increased enr ollment which is taking up space leads
me to believe that eight classrooms will be needed in Sep­
tember 1953.

The Union Comm ittee, in November, granted me the
opportunity to accept the super intendency of the Wachusett
Regional High School. This means that a part of the super­
intendent's salary will be paid by the Wachusett Regional
Committee and part by the .towns comprising the Union,
$420 by Paxton as a member of Union 29 and $175 by Pax­
ton as a member of the Wachusett Regional District. The
State will reimburse Paxton $233.33 on superintendent 's
salary.

The School Committee has been notified that the town
has been credited with the following reimbursements:
Chapter 70-General School Fund $6,028.35, Transportation
$6,950.00, Superintendent's Salary - $373.01, Vocational
Schools- $1,050.15, making a total of $14,401.51.

We are confident that the Wachu sett Regional District
High School will be campleted and equipped by September
1954. Charles C. Craig and Jesse E. Mills have been very
active members on the Wa chusett Regional Committee.

Secondary tuitions have been increased in the Worces­
ter high and trade schools and the rate at Holden High will
be incr eased as of J anuary 1953.

The School Committee has for the past few years in­
creased the teacher's salaries to keep in line with sur rond­
ing towns. The 1953 budget includes such an increase. The
teachers appreciate the efforts of the Committee in their
behalf.

School transportation is being efficiently carried on by



122

Samuel Clapp. Paxton is very fortunate in having so excel­
lent a carrier.

The community organizations have been of assistance
to the school program. Without such cooperation, it would
not be possible to have such an efficient school.

I wish to express my appreciation to all who have con­
tributed in any way to the educational system.

WILLIAM H. BUKER,
Supt. of Schools

REPORT

OF THE

Principal Paxton Center School

To the Superintendent of Schools:

The enro llment at the Center School has been increas­
ing ste adily this past year. The current membership by
grades is:

Grade 1 23 Grade 5 28
Grade 2 23 Gr ade 6 16
Grade 3 21 Grade 7 18
Grade 4 14 Grade 8 16

Total 159

Considering all factors, attendance has been good .
The pupils, under the guidance of an experienced staff,

have been performing favorably scholastically. It has been
reported that Center School graduates are maintaining



123

satisfactory re cords in high school. In order to continue
t his desirable condition, the faculty must instist upon in­
tense work and high st andar ds of achievement.

The Class of 1952 has entered the following schools:
Holden High School-David Bruce, Ronald Carlson, Jeffry
Cunningham, Richard J ohnson, Everett Lupien, Arthur
Pentilla, Ann Smith, and Patricia Wirths; Boys Trade
School-John Ahearn ; Class ical High School-Gerald Jenk­
in s ; Commerce High School-s-Lynn Johnson; and Concord
High School-Kendall Tupper.

The school has enj oyedthe use of the movie projector
and looks forward to the values that may be derived from
the record player given by the Parent-Teacher Association.

Th e extra-curricular activities have appeared to pro­
vide pleasure and training for the participating pupils. The
athletic teams, basketball for both boys and girls, and ba se­
ball for the boys, have provided valuable lessons in team­
work and sportsmanship. Musical activities, glee club and
orchestra, have appealed to a large number of pupils and
have furthered the understanding of var ious mu sical skills.

The school has cont inued the savings stamp program
and participated in various fund drives. The milk program
has received financial support as a member of the National
School Lunch Program. During the period December 1,
1951 to November 30, 1952, more than 8000 half-pints of
milk have been distributed to the children at a nominal
cost. Receipts from sales have been $334.08. Reimburse­
ments from the United States Department of Agriculture
have totalled $168.28. Expenditures have amounted to
$479.00. The U. S. D. A. aid has permitted the sale of milk
at a cost of about 4 cents per bottle whereas the dairy
charge has averaged about 6 cents per bottle.



124

The Parents, School Committee, and Superintendent
have been most helpful and in terested in facilitating the
functions of . the Center School. This spirit of friendly co­
operativeness has been appreciated by the ent ir e school staff.

Respectfully submitted,

.CHE STE R O. GAY

REPORT

OF THE

ART SUPERVISOR

To th e Superintendent of Schools:

The obj ectives of the art program this year have been
a va ri ety of exp eriences in usin g different types of media,
a variety of appr oaches to art projects and problems, and
encouragement of self- expression in art work.

In the primary grades, the children, working mostly
with crayons, occasionally with paints, colored construction
paper, and an assortment of materials such as cloth, metal­
lic paper, cotton, etc., have created pictures, designs and
murals covering such varied matters as games, activities
around the school and home, holiday proj ects and decora­
tions, and seasonal projects. The objectives of these lessons
have been - the use of color, design, organization of the
paper, and fundamental consideration of the; shapes of
things, houses, the human figure, trees, animals, and other
familiar obj ects,



125

In the intermediate and junior high school grades
water-color is used, and many experiments and projects are
worked out using this medium, so that the children may
become competent in its use. Landscapes, figures engaged
in various activities, the seasons and their related colors,
perspective, and the study and use of color, and the exper­
iences with which the children are familiar, are worked out.
Again on these grade levels work is done with other mater­
ials, including colored paper, metallic paper, cotton, cloth
and the possibilities of waste and scrap materials.

The cooperation of the classroom teachers, upon whom
much depends for the success of such a program, has always
been very gratifying.

Respectfully submitted,.
GREGORY F. BOWES,

Supervisor of Art

REPORT

OF THE

MUSIC SUPERVISOR

To the Superintendent of Schools:

Since singing is the universal medium of musical ex­
pression, the correct use of the singing voice in spontaneous
song is considered in the schools.

Provision for independent reading is made with a read­
iness pragram in the primary grades and the application in
the intermediate grades.



126

Certain pupils in the 6, 7 and 8 grades elected glee
club and performed on a few occasions. An ensemble re­
hearsal is held weekly for all interested instrumentalists.

Appreciation of music is dependent upon contact with
good music and upon training in musical judgment and dis
crimination. A record library available to all schools in
the Union has been started and the individual schools have
expressed their desire to supplement this supply. With
one exception, each school in the Union has an adequate
record player. Two are very r ecent acquisitions.

Throughout the program, a linking up with daily life
and a feeling of cooperation and service has been empha­
sized. It is hoped that through the youngsters' participa­
tion they have received an emotional lift.

Much credit is due the- grade teachers upon whom the
success of the music program is dependent.

Respectfully submitted,

RUTH S. INNES

REPORT

OF THE

SCHOOL PHYSICAN

To the Superintendent of Schools :

The school physician submits the following report for
P axton for 1952:

The annua l physical examinations have been completed,



127

Immunization clinics were conducted last spring using
diptheria and tetanus toxoid provided by the State.

Clinics are being planned for this coming spring.

Respectfully submitted,

LEROY E. MAYO, M. D.

REPORT

OF THE

SCHOOL NURSE

To the Superintendent of Schools:

The Physical examinations of the children in grades
1, 4, 7 has been completed by Dr. Mayo. The predominant
defect wa s carious teeth. The parent s are urged to have cor­
rections made. Children with decayed and aching teeth can
not do good school work. .

Three diphtheria immunization clini cs were held and
72 students were innoculated.

A pre-school clinic was held with the parents present.
The purpose of this examination is to check the health of
the child and to insure his best physical condition when he
begins school. Any defects that are found should be re­
medied during the summer.

The annual vision test has been given and most of the
defects have been corrected.

The testing of hearing for all school children has been
completed. The children's hearing is tested by means of
pure tone or descete frequency audiometry. Pure tone test-



128

ing may briefly described as a determination of a child's
ability to hear soft sounds at different pitches. It enables
the tester to detect beginning hearing losses before they
have advanced sufficiently to constitute and educational or
social handicap to the child.

All contagious diseases must be reported to the Board
of Health. School permits must be obtained before a child
may be readmitted to school. Permits may be obtained
either from the family physician or the Board of Health.

The health of a child in the school and community is
important. A few suggestions are offered to the parents.

1. A child with a beginning cold should be kept home.
Beginning symptoms of many communicable diseases
include early signs of a cold. Prompt isolation from
may prevent spread.

2. Do not send a sick child to school.

3. Do not send a child to school who has been in pain
or has been nauseated the night before.

The Massachusetts Department of Public Health has
established the following regulation.

The child shall be examined by a physician six months
before entering school or during the first year after entrance
and at intervals of either three or four years.

Throughout the year routine work went on, such as
home visits, personal interviews, weighing and measuring,
inspections, first aid, excluding sick children who either
come to school ill or who become ill at school, planning and
assisting the school physician in clinics.



129

Weighed and measured
First aid
Field visits
Vision test
Hearing test
Physical examinations
Pupils excluded
Pupils re-admitted

187
29
14
92

185
82
12
12

I sincerely wish to thank everyone who has helped
throughout the year to make my work pleasant and
effective.

Respectfully submitted,

BRENDA T. SULLIVAN, R. N.

ENROLLMENT FALL TERM 1952

Grades 1 2 3
23 21 23

4 5 6 7
15 28 15 18

8 Tot.
16 159

(Enrollment Fall Term 1951-134) (1950-129) (1949-116)

SUMMAARY OF REGISTERS 1951-52

Grades

VIII-VII
VI-V
IV
III-II
I

Total Average % of
Membership Membership Attendance

29 27.59 96.07
29 29 94.68
26 24.79 93.58
29 27.28 94.05
27 25.26 92.27

---
140 133.92 94.13



130

CENSUS-OCTOBER 1, 1592

5 to 7 years of age
7 to 16 years of age

In Public Schools
In Trade Schools
In Private Schools
Not in School (5 to 7 yrs.)

Boys Girls Total

29 19 48
78 72 150

107 91 198

170
2
9

17

198

GRADUATES JUNE 1952

John T. Ahearn
David D. Bruce
Ronald A. Carlson
Jeffry Hilton Cunningham
Gerald P. J enkins
Richard H. Johnson

Lynn K. Johnson
E verett L . Lupien
Arthur J. Penttila

Bethea Ann Smith
Ralph Kendall Tupper

Patricia G. Wirths

PERFECT ATTENDANCE

Four Years
E verett Lupien VIII

Two Years
Carolyn Berglund VI
Joseph Grensavitch VI



131

One Year
Arthur Penttila VIII

Ann Pouttu VI
Peter Girourd IV

Edward Lupien IV
Sanford Wreschinsky II

AMERICAN HUMANE SOCIETY-POSTER AWARDS

First Prize

Grade VIII Ronald Carlson Grade VII Linda 0'J anne

Second Prize

Grade VIII John Ahearn

First Prize
Second Prize
Special Second Prize

Grade VII Lois Pickett

Grade VI William Cunningham
Grade VI Gail Prentice

Robert Livingstone

AMERICAN LEGION AWARDS

First Prize

Girls
Boys

First Prize
Second Prize
Second Prize

Lynn Johnson
Ronald Carlson

ESSAY CONTEST

"Conservation"

Gail Prentice
Priscilla St. George
Deborah Gustafson



132

TUITION PUPILS

Sept. 1952

Worcester Trade Schools (Boys) 3
Worcester Trade Schools-Evening 10

School ,

South High School
Classical High School
Commerce High School
Holden High School

Number

3
2
7

18

Rate
Per Year

$274.00
274.00
247.00

175 to 223.00
as of 1/ 1/53

300.00
.20 per hr.



BUDGET 1952
Appro. Spent Recom.

Account 1952 1952 1953

~loderator

Salary $35.00 $35.00 $35.00

Selectmen
Salaires 600.00 600.00 600.00
Expenses 300.00 272.93 300.00

Town Accountant
~

'"..Salary 500.00 500.00 500.00
Expenses 15.00 15.00 15.00

Treasurer
Salary 350.00 350.00 500.00
Expenses 100.00

125.00+~-Reserve 20.51 120.51

Tax Collector
Salary 600.00 600.00 600.00
Expenses 125.00 125.00 125,QO.

~-8d-



Assessors etd
Salaries 300.00 300.00 300:00 '" 0 0 -

Expenses 425.00 425.00 500.00

Legal
Counsel 600.00
Reserve 538.55 1,138.55 700.00

Town Clerk
Salary 200.00 200.00 200.00
Expenses 90.00 61.80 90.00

Elections 500.00 338.00 150.00
~

ce
'"

Registrars
Salaries 25.00 25.00 25.00
Exp enses 50.00
Reserve 1.00 51.00 50.00

Town Hall
Ex penses 2,400.00 2,399.87 2,400.00

Planning Board
Ex penses 700.00
Bat 1951 363.14 903.62 750.00

:. ,



Appro. Spent Recom.
Account 1952 1952 1958 · .

Board of Appeals
Expenses 25.00 50.00
Reserve 28.43 53.43

Resevere Fund ,
Transfer Overlay Surplus 3,00.00 2,923.05 3,000.00

Police Dept.
Patrolling 900.00 875.70 1,200.00
Expenses 50.00 ~

'"Reserve 10.70 60.70 50.00 '"
School Traffic

Expenses 744.00 744.00 930.00

Dog Officer 25.00
Dog Destroyed 2.00
Salary 23.00 25.00

Fire Dept.
Engi neers 400.00 400.00 400.00

Fire Dept.
Expenses 1,892.00 1,821.92 2,100 QO

~"." -



Building Inspector
Salary 150.00 150.00 250.00

,
Sealer

Salary 25.00 25.00 50.00
Expenses 5.00 1.23 5.00

) Ioth
Expenses 200.00 196.25 200.00

Dutch Elm
Expenses 200.00

Tree Warden ~

Expenses 650.00 634.50 '"650.00 ..,

Health
Salaries 30.00 30.00 30.00
Expenses 1.049.00 1,740.00

Reserve 150.00
Reserve 508.05 1,707.05

Inspector of Animals
Salary 50.00 50.00 50.00

Inspector of Meat
Salary 5.00 .. ,-5.00 5.00



Appro. Spent Recom.
Account 1952 1952 19:;3

Collection of Garbage

\ Expenses 1,179.36 1,235 .36 1,970 .00
Reserve 56.00

Highways :
Chapter 81 2,800.00 2,800.00 2,900.00
Chapter 90 :Maintenance 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,400.00
Chapter 90 Construction 2,000.00 2,000 .00 3,000.00
Highway Equipment Maint. ....

Transfer 1,878.35 2,049.02 2,202.75 '"co
Overdrawn 170.67

Snow Removal
Town 5,500.00
Refund 6.25 1"767> -
Reserve 34.81 5,541.06 5,sDO,OO

Snow Fence
Ba. 1951 250.00 250.00

1952 250 .00 247.47 250 .00

Vacation - Sick Leave 600 .00 458.47
Street Lights 1,315.00 1,251.91 1;S1jj;tJ(l-

j6-r,J~ -



Public Welfare
Salaries 150.00 150.00 150.00
Expenses 3,500.00 3,140.51 500.00
Disability Assistance 3,000.00

Civil Se rvice Employee
Salary 516.00 506.08 5 [6 .00

Old Age Assistance
Town 4,500.00 3,2 13.66 4,000.00
Federal 2,768.00 2,573.73

Old Age Assistance Adminstration
~

Town 75.00 25.00 '"'"Federal 280.17 133.43

Aid Dependent Children
Reserve 800.00 798.78 2.500·09
Federal 131.65

Aid Dependent Children
Admni nstration 16.74



Appro. Spent Recom.
Account 1952 1952 1953

Veterans Benefits
Agent
Salary 50.00 50.00 50.00
Expenses 10.00 3.50 10.00
Assistance 1,500.00 1,053.55 1,500.00

Schools
Income 26.25
Refunds 276.86 i/,O &f
Expenses 38,286.00 38,534.89 42,088.00 ~...

School Milk c

Project 614.73 514.32
Wachusett Regional High School 7",60 -

Assessment 1,095.30 1,095.30 Hl;851l.00
Richards Memorial Library

Ba!. 1951 457.43
Dog Fund 370.85
Refunds 25.00
Income 885.46
Reserve 775.00
Town 1,740.00 3,937.07 1,896.00



Common
Salary 200.00 200.00 200.00
Expenses 50.00 47 .55 50.00

Town Clock
Care of 60.00 60.00 60.00
Repairs 25.00 12.68 25 .00

Insurance
Refund 479 .90
Town 2,800.00 3,279.90 3,330.00

Print ing
~Town Reports 750.00 722.68 850.00 ..
~

Memorial Day
Celebration 100.00 81.20 100.00

Halloween
Celebration 100.00 90.90 100.00

llIig Place
Mainte nanca - Transfer 300.00 ~3 40

Swimming Pool
Ea!. 1951 2,400.00 2,27-1.53



r
Appro . Spe nt Recom.

Account 1952 1952 1953

Water Dept .
Sa laries 175.00 175.00 175.00
Expenses (Transfer Suplus) 5,790.00 8,Oll.40 8,950.00
Overdrawn 2,221.40

Water Dept:
Extensions 4,500.00 4,49) .97

Hydran t Rentals
Town 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,325.00 ~

~

Cemeteries '"
Town 500.00 700.00
Income 563.30 981.93

Interest on Notes
Temporary Loans 25.00 25.00



Certification of Notes
Expenses 10.00

Respectfully submitted,

RE UBE N O'JANNE , Ch.
HILTON CUNNINGHAM
WILLIAM J , LAMOTTE
J , ARDE N WOODALL
MERVYN E. RI CHARDS
ROBERT C. BRUCE

10.00

Finance Board



144

TOWN WARRANT

WORCESTER,ss.

To either of the Constables of the Town of Paxton:

GREETINGS:

In the name of the Commonwealth you are hereby
directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of sa id Town,
who are qualified to vote in Town affairs, to meet in
"Allen Hall", on Monday the second (2nd) day of March, .
1953, at 12 :00 noon, then and there to act on t he following
articles, namely :

Article 1, To bring to the election officers their
votes for Town Officers to be voted for upon the official ballot,
as foll ows:

Moderator
Town Clerk
Collecto r of Taxes
Treasurer
2 Cons tables
Tree War den
Selectman
Selectman
Public Welfare
Assessor
School Committee
Municipal Light Board
Cemetary Commission
Water Board
Water Board
2 Library Trustees

1 year
1 year
1 yea r
1 year
1 year
1 yea r
3 years
3 years
3 years
3 years
3 years
3 years
3 years
3 years
1 year
3 years



145

Planning Board
Planning Board
Board of Health
Board of Health
Regional High School

5 years
3 years
3 years
1 year
2 years

All of the abo ve officers to be voted for upon one ( 1)
ballot.

Also to choose any other necessary officer s of the
Town for the ens uing year .

The poll s will be open f r om 12 :00 noon till 8 o'clock
P.M.

The bu siness me eting will be ca lled to order at 7 :30
o'clock P .M.

Article 2. To hear the reports of the Town Officers
and the committees and act thereon, and to act upon rec­
commendations contained in said reports and to raise and
appropriate such sums of money as may be r equired in
accordance with said r eports or otherwise, or act in any
way thereon.

Article 3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money (se e budget) with which
to pay the proper charges of a Surety Company for acting
as surety on bonds r equir ed of Town Officer s and author ize
the Selectmen to approve the same.

Article 4. To see if the Town will vote to autho r ize
the Town Treasurer with the approval of the Selectmen,
to borrow money from time to time in anticipation of the
r evenue of the financial year beginning January 1, 1953,
and t o issue a note or notes of the Town therefor, payab le
wi thin one (1) year , and to renew an y note or not es as
may be given for a period of less than one (1 ) year in
accordance with Section 17, Chapter 44, of the General
Laws.



146

Article 5. To see if the Town will vote to appoint
the American Legion as a committee to have charge of the
observance of Memorial Day, or act in any way thereon.

Article 6. To see if the Town will vote to give the
members of the Fire Department compensation for their
services, or act in any way thereon.

Article 7. To see if the town will vote to appropriate
'the money received from the Dog Fund to the Richards
Memorial Library, or act in any way thereon.

Article 8. To see if the town will vote to transfer
Three hundred dolars ($300.00) from the "Illig Fund" to
the "Illig Property Maintainence Fund", the same to be
used to pay taxes and make necessary repairs, or act in
any way thereon.

Article 10, To see if the Town will vote to install
additional st r eet lights as follows:

2 Pleasant St., north
2 West St.
2 Holden Rd.
2 Grove St.
1 Camp St.
1 Eagle Circuit
t -Birchwood Rd.
1 Richards Ave.
1 Meadowbrook Dr.
2 Marshall S. /"

F'-,- .... {. /' * ,

and raise and appropriate additional funds to cover
the necessary operating expense, or act in any way thereon.

Article 11. To see that there be included in the tax
levy for electricity, a sum to be used for street lights, and that
this sum and the income from the sales of electricity to



To see if the town will vote to cooperate

147

private consumers or for electricity supplied to municipal
buildings or for municipal power, and from sales of appliances
and jobbing during the current fiscal year, be appropriated
for Municipal Light Plants, the whole to be expended by the
manager of the Municipal Light Plant under the direction
and control of the Municipal Light Board for the expense
of the plant for the current fiscal year, as defined in Section L--­
57, Chapter 164, of the General Laws and Chapter 235 of
the Acts of 1937, and that if this sum and this income shall
exceed the expense for said fiscal year, such excess shall be
transferred to the construction fund of said Plant and appro:-
priated and used for such additions thereto as may thereafter
be authorized by the Municipal Light Board.

/'
j./Ar t icle 12. To see if the town will vote to raise and

appropriate the sum of six hundred dollars ($600.00) to
pro vide vacation and sick leave pay to employees of the
Highway and Water Departments as follows:

"After having worked for the town one full year, one
week vacat ion with pay and one week sick leave with pay;
af te r having work ed for the town two full years, two week s
vacat ion with pay and one week sick leave with pay. After
having worked for the one year, the Superintendent to r eceive
two weeks vacat ion with pay and one week sick leave, and
after tw o years, three weeks vacation with pay and one week
sick leave; sick leave may be accrued up to two weeks only."
or act in any way thereon.

Article 13. To see if the town will vote to transfer
twjYthousand two hundred two dollar s seventy-five cents
~2,202 .75 ) from Highway Equipment Fund to the Highway

Equipment Maintenance Fund to be used to furni sh supplies
and maintain the town's highway equipment or act in any
way thereon.

~cle 14.y



((

with the State to raise and appropriate the sum of twenty­
nine hundred dollars ($2900.00) to meet the town's share of
the cost of Chapter 81 highway maintainence and that in
addition the' sum of seventy-nine hundred seventy-five dollars
($7,975.00) be transferred from unappropriated available
funds in the Treasury to meet the State's share of the cost of
the work, the reimbursements from the State to be restored,
upon their rece ipt, to unappropriated available funds in the
Treasury.

Article 15. To see if the town will vote to cooperate
with the State and County to raise and appropriate the sum
of fourteen hundred dollars ($1,400.00) to cover the town's
share of the cost of Chapter 90 highway maintainence and
that in addition the sum of twenty-eight hundred dollars
($2/800.00) be transferred from unappropriated available
funds in the Treasury to meet the State and County share
of the cost of the work, the reimbursements from the State
and County to be restored, upon their receipt, to unappropri­
ated available funds in the Treasury.

Article 16. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000.00)
to -cover the Town's share of the cost of construction on lVIar-

/

Shall St. under Chapter 90 and that in addition the sum of
nine thousand dollars ($9,000.00) be transferred from un-

o appropriated available funds in the Treasury to cover the
State and County's share of the cost of the work, the reim­
bursements from the State and County to be restored, upon
their receipt, to unappropriated available funds in the Treas­
ury, or act in any way thereon.

Article 17. To hear a report of the Special Committee
authorized at the last Town Meeting to study the question
of a Town Garage, or act in any way thereon.

Article 18. To see if the town will vote to raise and



149

, cAl
~)~ ,<-l _

appropriate, or borrow the sum of thirty-eight thousand
dollars ($38,000.00) for the erection of a Town Garage, or
act in any way thereon.

Article 19. To see if the town will vote to transfer
from surplus, an amount equal to the receipts of the Water L.- .....-
Dept. for 1952, to the account of the Water Dept., or act in
any way thereon.

Article 20. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of two thousand two hundred twenty­
one dollars forty cents ($2,221}'O) to cover an overdraft on
the account of the Water Depart. expense, or act in any
way thereon.

Article 21. To see if the town will vote to raise and /
appropriate the sum of forty-five hundred dollars ($4,500.00)
to extend the water main on Grove St. one thousand feet
(1,000) ft. on the southerly end, or act in any way thereon.

Article 22. 'To see if the town will vote to authorize theg~~
Planning Board to establish, as a r equirement, the installa- ~
tion of a hydrant on new developments at the required dis-
tances, or act in any way thereon.

Article 23. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of twelve hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.-
00) for the purpo se of installing hydrants on the following
streets at the cost of two hundred fifty dollars ($250.00)
per hydrant:

2 Ridgewood Rd.
1 Franklin St.
1 Eagle Circuit
1 Bel Arbor Drive.

or act in any way thereon.

Article 24. To see if the town will vote to raise and



150

appropriate the sum of twenty-one hundred dollars ($2,100­
.00) to purchase a Backhoe attachment for the town tractor
loader, or act ,in any way thereon.

~r~icle 25. To see if the. town will vote to raise and
appropriate the sum of thirty-three hundred dollars

td$3,300.00) to be used by the School Committee for the
~ purpose of completing and furnishing the unfinished class­

I i 1f£'VI room in the Center School, or act in any way thereon. '
L it oJ

;' J)I" icle 26. To see if the town will vote to raise and
ap priate the sum of twenty-three hundred ninety dollars

2,390.00) for the purpose of purchasing and installing a
new, hour-striking, motor driven movement, new gear mech­
anisms, new hands, and a new striking hammer, in the Town
Clock, or act in any way thereon.

Article 27. To see if the town will vote to raise the
/Salary of the Town Treasurer to five hundred dollars

/ ($500.00) and raise and appropriate one hundred fifty dollars
1/ ($150.00) in addition to the sum in the budget. for this pur­
II pose, or act in any way thereon.

/ Article 28. To see if the town will vote to increase the
salaries of the Assessors to two hundred dollars, each, and

/
raise and appropriate the sum of three hundred dollars

> ($300.00) in addition to the budget for this purpose, or act
, in any way thereon.

Article 29. To s~e if the town will vote to increase the
salary of the Building Inspector to two hundred fifty dollars

J ($250.00) and raise and appropriate the sum of one hundred

y.

dollars($~O.OO)"'in::addition to -the budget;' for this purpose,
I or act in any way thereon. '

vf Article 30lATo see if the town will vote to request the
Selectmen to s;!nsor a bill to be filed in the General Court
to authorize the Town of Paxton to pay an annuity of one



151

thousand dollars ($1,000.00) per year to the widow of Lu­
cius W. Parker, or act in any way thereon.

Article 31 To see if the town will vote to authorize
the Selectmen and Planning Board to jointly appoint a Com-
mittee to continue the Swimming Pool and Recreational 1l' ./
Area ' Pr oject, this committee to make all contracts and V
agreements necessary to accomplish this purpose, or act in
any way thereon.

Article 32. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate or transfer from available funds the sum of
twenty-five hundred dollar s ($2,500.00) for the continuation
of the improvement of the Swimming Pool and Recreational
Area as referred to in the report of the Swimming Pool
committee, or act in any way thereon.

Article 33. To see if the town will vote to create a
Recreation Commission under the provisions of Sec. .14,
Chapter 45 of the General Laws, or act in any way thereon.

Article 34. . To see if the town will vote to accept the
provisions of Chapter 537, Acts of 1951, relative to the Wel­
fare Compensation Plan, or act in any way thereon.

Article -35. To see if the town will vote to instruct the
Planning Board to develop a numbering system for streets
in the town, or act in any way thereon.

Article 36. To see if the town will vote to accept the
laying out of Eagle Circuit by the Selectmen under date of
February 12, 1953, as shown on a plan designated, Plan and
Profile, Eagl e Circuit complete, drawn by the Robinson En­
gineering, Inc. dated January 22, 1953, or act-in any way
thereon.

Article 37. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of acquiring



152

by purchase or taking by right of eminent domain an ease..,
ment for public purposes in Eagle Circuit, or act in any way
thereon.

Article 38. To see if the town will vote to authorize
the Selectmen to purchase or acquire by right of eminent
domain from Charles R. Hoyle an easement for public way
purposes in Eagle Circuit being a way fifty feet wide ex­
tending westerly from Pleasant St. for a distance of three
hundred feet (300 ft.) to a one hundred ft. (100 ft.) circle,
and then southerly for a distance of three hundred forty­
seven feet (347 ft.) to a one hundred foot (100 ft.) circle as
shown on a plan designated; Plan and Profile, Eagle. Circuit
complete, drawn by Robinson Engineering, Inc. dated January
22, 1953.

Article 39. To see if the town will vote to accept the
laying out of Bel Arbor Drive by the Selectmen under date
of February 12, 1953, as shown on a plan designated; Plane
of Bel Arbor Drive, drawn by H. L. Crocker, registered
Land Surveyor, dated April 22, 1952, or act in any way
thereon.

Article 40. To see if the town will vote to raise and
appropriate a sum of money for the purpose of acquiring by
purchase or taking by right of eminent domain an easement
for public way purposes in Bel Arbor Drive, or act in any
way thereon.

Article 41. To see if the town will vote to authorize
the Selectmen to purchase or acquire by right of eminent
domain from Sven Kauppila an easement for public way
purposes in Bel Arbor Drive being a way fifty feet wide
extending southernly from Holden Road for a distance of
eight hundred fifty feet (850 ft.) as shown on a plan desig­
nated; Plan of Bel Arbor Drive, drawn by H. L. Crocker,
registered Land Surveyor, dated April 22, 1952, or act 'in
any way thereon.



153

AND YOU ARE directed to serve this Warrant by post­
ing two (2) attested copies thereof, one (1) at the Post
Office and one (1) at the Town Hall as required by by-law,
seven (7) days at least before the day set for holding said
meeting.

HEREOF FAIL NOT and make due return of this
Warrant with your doings thereon at time# and place of
meeting aforesaid.

Given under our hands this 30th day of January, 1952,
A. D.

LOUIS T. HAMBLIN
SHERMAN S. LUDDEN

Selectmen of Paxton



INDEX
Accountant _................................................................. 89

Balance Sheet 110
Assessors __. .._........................................................... 36
Budget for 1953 .__ .._ _ _......................... 134
Building In spector 74
Cemetery Commissioners 72
Dog Officer 51
Electric Light Department 80
Engineers, Board of 85
Health, Board of _ __ 26
Highway Engineer, State Report ._............. 64
Juror List . . _................................. 23
Moth Control ._.................................................................. 32
Planning Board 86
Plumbing Inspector 29
Police Department _.................. 64
Public Welfare 57

Aid to Dependent Children 58
Old Age Assi stance 59

Regional School District Com. 40
Richards Memorial Library............................................ 38

Librarian Report 39
C. D. Boynton Fund .- _... ....... 76

Road Commissioner 65
School Department 113-131
Selectmen ....._.._................................................................. 24
Stat e Audit __ ._.._. ................................................................ 52
Swimming Pool Com. 33
Taxes, Collector of ._........................................................ 77
Town Clerk .._.._. _._ ._._.......................................................... 12
Town Officers, List of 5
Treasurer . .. .__ 75
Tree Warden 31
Wachusett Regional School District Com. 40'
Wachusett Regional School District Statement 49
Wachusett Regional School District Treasurer 46
Warrant for 1953 144
Water Commissioners 56


	File6016
	File6019
	File6020
	File6021
	File6022
	File6023
	File6024
	File6025
	File6026
	File6027
	File6028
	File6029
	File6030
	File6031
	File6032
	File6033
	File6034
	File6035
	File6036
	File6037
	File6038
	File6039
	File6040
	File6041
	File6042
	File6043
	File6044
	File6045
	File6046
	File6047
	File6048
	File6049
	File6050
	File6051
	File6052
	File6053
	File6054
	File6055
	File6056
	File6057
	File6058
	File6059
	File6060
	File6061
	File6062
	File6063
	File6064
	File6065
	File6066
	File6067
	File6068
	File6069
	File6070
	File6071
	File6072
	File6073
	File6074
	File6075
	File6076
	File6077
	File6078
	File6079
	File6080
	File6081
	File6082
	File6083
	File6084
	File6085
	File6086
	File6087
	File6088
	File6089
	File6090
	File6091
	File6092
	File6093
	File6094
	File6095
	File6096
	File6097
	File6098
	File6099
	File6100
	File6101
	Binder1.pdf
	File6102
	File6103
	File6104
	File6105
	File6106
	File6107
	File6108
	File6109
	File6110
	File6111
	File6112
	File6113
	File6114
	File6115
	File6116
	File6117
	File6118
	File6119
	File6120
	File6121
	File6122
	File6123
	File6124
	File6125
	File6126
	File6127
	File6128
	File6129
	File6130
	File6131
	File6132
	File6133
	File6134
	File6135
	File6136
	File6137
	File6138
	File6139
	File6140
	File6141
	File6142
	File6143
	File6144
	File6145
	File6146
	File6147
	File6148
	File6149
	File6150
	File6151
	File6152
	File6153
	File6154
	File6155
	File6156
	File6157
	File6158
	File6159
	File6160
	File6161
	File6162
	File6163
	File6164
	File6165
	File6166
	File6167
	File6168
	File6169
	File6170
	File6171
	File6172
	File6173
	File6174
	File6175
	File6176
	File6177


